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Notes sur |"utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines & coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Les piéces non-standard sont indiquées para un |33% | .Les numéros de la ligne

indiquent la sous-classification.

. Cemanuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 1994.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

. Les pi&ces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé I ____1.

. Vérifier la liste des piéces de calibrage (page 101) s’il y a un astérisque * dans le
code des piéces ou la colonne des remarques.
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A1. ={kB{R/Machine body/Maschinengehause/
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
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A1. FHB{%/Machine body/Maschinengehéuse/

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [qTY B A4 NAME OF PARTS RV
2-1 508627001 1772 TOP COVER
3 508628000 L AyAvE FAVE 2 TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 7 |7~ 1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5 S02606000 112V sr1~<F OIL GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 1oV > Fpwia O RING, PW14
7 159150009 1 Aeovo295t OILCAP
12-1 S08629009 IR AVE B A I DA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|7+ HJb +6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
16-1 $08630201 HEPEE FACE PLATE
17 S08631000 LB - FAVE % FACE PLATE PACKING
18-1 062681612 4|+ ~N1437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
22 117934009 1{x25€> OIL CAP
23-1 S08632009 1INUESFESHIN— NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
24-1 102843004 2|45 %7357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
27 104449009 LA % OIL CAP
28 104450109 2{ A0k OILCAP
29 154841009 1fx75t>~ OIL CAP
31 S00313009 1Mrxr5€> OIL CAP
32 014060622 1FFrxxTex67 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
35 528007001 1#H712 REAR COVER
36 $28008000 1\ HT712I180 %> REAR COVER PACKING
37-1 062680812 6|+~ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
38 148084001 E RS e S OlIL GAUGE WINDOW
40 $28011000 AN b VACYALE 3 BED UPPER COVER PACKING
41 107407003 5| x%x2437 SCREW, M4.37
42 107272002 2|5 %437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
43 $28012001 1|170x7L—bA CLOTH PLATE (A)
44 060681212 4|/ 1 > F437-40X12 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X12
45 $28014000 Al7ORTL— ISy ¥ CLOTH PLATE PACKING
47-1 $28765001 17O 7L~ ksSA CLOTH PLATE (SA)
48 018681232 2|7 FHF I b 437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37-40X12
49 $28820000 1|#x¥314757d4 SUPPORT PLATE RUBBER
52-1 $28492001 1|AXV 1 2E SLIDE PLATE (E)
55-1 $28027001 HES S VI8N FRONT COVER (A)
56 $28031001 1{l=xTH/—-HHT FRONT COVER SUPPORT
57 102424004 2| A%2437 SCREW, M4.37
58 $28157000 I S, FATE &k DAL/ E FRONT COVER SUPPORT PACKING
59 528032001 1|RITANRN—HYHIT I IR FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT (R)
60 048040342 1|k ADJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
61 025050132 1es¥Hzxrv3ags WASHER, PLAINS S
62 146598001 2|1 xH¥FHx WASHER, SPRING
63 014680622 WP+ b xxTa377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
64 $28033000 I ANR—HYHITIUL FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT (L)
68-1 528814001 11&x<3 148 SUPPORT PLATE (B)
69 107231002 3|95 %476 SCREW, FLAT M4.76
70 154574001 1{#F ra37 BOLT, M4.37
71 105234003 11+ ba37 NUT, M4.37
72 $28034101 AP TATE NS A3 COVERSET SPRING
73 062710612 11+~ 3476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
74 S$28035001 1Rz x SCREW
75 $28812000 L PR o -, DA LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
76 062680812 2|+~ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
77 100645003 2|1 H % WASHER
78 528036001 13anrn-vvIA SIDE COVER SUPPORT (A)
79 $28037000 IRER=F PATE & s DAL E SIDE COVER SUPPORT PACKING
80 062681612 3|7+ ~N2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
81-1 528038001 M= FATY SIDE COVER (A)
82 528039000 I ERE=E:PAT VAL E ¥ SIDE COVER PACKING
83 $28040000 113 aANRN-YHYITTY SIDE COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
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A1. =E1B81%&/Machine body/Maschinengehause/
Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina
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A1. =A% /Machine body/Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |QTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RMVY
84 148294001 2|7+ b 22 U357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
85 $28156001 13aniK—rarz SIDE COVER SET SPRING
86 062680712 1|3 ~2437-30%x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
87 100645003 MPEES WASHER
88-1 $28041001 1l3ann-9712A SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (A)
89 501696002 2|45 2357%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
90 $28043009 12258 OILCAP
91 $28044009 (x5t OIL CAP
92 104449009 x5+ OIL CAP
93 140066009 1xv5¢> OIL CAP
94 104450109 1lxs35%> OIL CAP
95 142274009 2lx95€> OIL CAP
96 156217009 1lxv5€ OIL CAP
97 014060622 2{7H+ F A X UBX6T £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
98 142274009 2|23 OIL CAP
99 104830101 4lxvoFamys BED LEG (S)
100 $28045000 177554 OIL RESERVOIR
101 $28046000 1ov>v ORING
102 018081622 4|7+ £ r8x16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
103 110641002 1|#> %952 STUD SCREW, M9.52
104 109203001 1oy ORING
105 528850001 tlaann-44z vz SPRING
112 * 113 SKNIL LABEL
114 510696027 1lumsreasys~n (UT11)  |DEVICE LABEL (UT11)
114 510696029 1lvmsreasssAn (UT13) |DEVICE LABEL (UT13)
114 510696033 1|lvwseamss~n (UT21) |DEVICE LABEL (UT21)
114 S$10696035 tfvoFrezy s~ (UT23) DEVICE LABEL (UT23)
<B256>
33 154841009 HETEE S OIL CAP
34 156887001 1 x25€217 OILCAP 17
114 510696028 1lumsreas S~ (UT12) | DEVICE LABEL (UT12)
114 510696030 1lumreasvos~n (UT14) |DEVICE LABEL (UT14)
114 510696034 1ymFeas S~ (UT22)  |DEVICE LABEL (UT22)
114 $10696036 1{umreayyS~n (UT24) | DEVICE LABEL (UT24)
<B257>
114 510696031 1lvmFeasySAi (UT32) |DEVICE LABEL (UT32)
114 $10696032 1|lveFeasys~L (UT34) | DEVICE LABEL (UT34)
114 $10696037 1lveFresmysSaAn (UT42) | DEVICE LABEL (UT42)
na b 510696038 |  1|v7E39v700 (UT44) | DEVICE LABEL (UT44)
<F Tz IiN—vY> <OPTION PARTS >
114 $10696039 1umsreamnssan (CS1) DEVICE LABEL (CS1)
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A2. FE{kBHE /Machine body / Maschinengehé&use /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
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A2 . TR /Machine body/Maschinengehause /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS R
<051>
47-2 528766001 1lvaax7L—bsSB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 $28024001 1| ARV 14D SLIDE PLATE (D)
132 $28054001 1INLX T HAFL HEM SEWING GUIDE (L)
133 $28055001 1H1EFVT GUIDETIP
134 100360003 1145 %2238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
135 528056001 1INLR I HAER HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
136 062711212 2|+~ 1476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
137 113431002 PAR S WASHER
140 $28500001 11X/ H1 FRA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 217 F KN F437X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 2|75 x WASHER
<053>
47-2 $28766001 1{7ox7FL—+hsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 S$28024001 1|AXY 142D SLIDE PLATE (D)
135 $28056001 1INARXRALHTFR HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
136 062711212 2|+ ~3476-32Xx12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
137 113431002 2194 % WASHER
138 528822001 AL AL HA KRS HEM SEWING GUIDE (S)
139 S01295001 1] % %T2.38x35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
140 $28500001 11X/ #H1 FRA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 2{7FK Fa37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 VAR E S WASHER
<061>
2-2 512703001 117772% TOP COVER
30 159150009 1\ h=so x5t OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6{F ~21437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 $28766001 1|#oRx7FL— rsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-3 $28021001 1|ANY 1 4B SLIDE PLATE (B)
128 528052001 1|51 FL GUIDE (L)
129 528053001 1{#1 FRrR GUIDE (R)
130 110072001 2| x%T476 SCREW, M4.76
<0X1>
47-2 $28766001 1170271 — bS8 CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 $28024001 1| AXY 142D SLIDE PLATE (D)
55-4 528030001 1|vxTH/iN—C FRONT COVER (Q)
68-3 528060001 EVERE SUPPORT PLATE
88-2 528042001 NEEENSIEET:] SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (B)
200 $28054001 HEY S &6 LN HEM SEWING GUIDE (L)
201 $28055001 1|H1 RFVT GUIDETIP
202 100360003 1|5 x%x2238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
203 S28056001 1{NLRX 1 HA FR HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
204 062680612 2|+ ~2437-40%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
205 100645003 PAR VS WASHER
206 S$28059101 1N SUB GUIDE
207 062680512 117~ 33437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
208 S$28523001 1|X/ 541 KRB CLOTH GUIDE (RB)
209 018680822 2|7 F K +a37X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
210 100645003 2|9 H % WASHER
211 528831001 HEVEREZAES SUPPORT PLATE SPRING
212 100105005 2|4 %238 SCREW, M2.38
<033>
128 528052001 1141 FL GUIDE (L)
129 528053001 1]#41 KR GUIDE (R)
130 110072001 219 X %3876 SCREW, M4.76
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A3.

F{&B3{% / Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
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A3. 4kEAfR/Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<056,0V1>
2-2 $12703001 11m7 7% TOP COVER
30 159150009 tHlhvsovxo5€ OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6|+~ 1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 10
47-2 $28766001 12271 —rsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
55-2 $28495001 tl=xzH/I-D FRONT COVER (D)
68-2 528815001 ko3 14C SUPPORT PLATE (C)
159 $28506001 MEIR CE AR RUBBER GUIDE DRIVING PLATE
160 021500106 2132+ v rs NUT, 1 M5
161 025050236 e HxF19—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
162 $28507000 HEES P2 GUIDE SHAFT
163 528508000 I ES SR 2 2 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
163-1 $28509000 1jz7—->U4 AIRCYLINDER
163-2 $23671000 2izF—FrKarba-—-> SPEED CONTROLLER
164 025040236 2les¥HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M4
165 $28510001 Moy greq SYLINDER BRACKET
166 062711612 2|+ ~33476-32X16 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X16
167 153195001 2120 ROLLER
168 147402001 1Mey rhs5- SET COLLAR
169 014680422 1|7+ b X 228377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
170 154599000 1orvsarovoay SOLENOID CUSHION
172 107272002 214352437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
< 056> .
52-2 $28493001 1|2~ 1 2F SLIDE PLATE (F)
140 $28500001 1|X/ #H1 FRA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 2|7+ #n ra37xs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 2|19 H % WASHER
145 $28866001 1814 —-RY % BINDER (R) ASSY
145-1 062670412 2|+ ~a357-40x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
145-2 105161004 2|95 % WASHER
146 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32¢6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
147 062711212 1|F+~2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
148 148847001 AL 3 WASHER
149 $28502001 11X/ 51 FL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
150 062680812 2|+ ~2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
151 100645003 2|l Hx WASHER
152 $28503000 1|1 4—L BINDER (L)
153 528504000 MEFA EES RUBBER GUIDE
154 060680712 2|/ o1 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
156 $28505001 Haassrruysag RUBBER GUIDE SET BRACKET
157 062680812 2|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
158 100645003 2|¥H % WASHER
171-1 $28819001 HESVEE SLIDE PLATE (S)
<QVi>
52-5 $28494001 1{ZAXNU 4G SLIDE PLATE (G)
81-2 $28496001 1|3 anr—s SIDE COVER (B)
88-3 $28497001 HEEF SRR s SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (C)
171-2 528818001 HESVEE T SLIDE PLATE (S)
175 $28515001 1savgryysreq RULLER SET BASE
176 528516001 IPDPE A CYLINDER COVER
177 062680812 2|+~ 3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
178 025680133 2lesyHxyayasy WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
179 $28517001 1|#v3an-S4+zT SUB ROLLER SUPPORT
180 062680812 2|+~ 3437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
181 528518001 1kvan—-537 SUB ROLLER SHAFT
182 105234003 1|7 +a37 NUT, M4.37
183 100645003 1195 % WASHER
184 $28519000 EPEL = SUB ROLLER
185 148834001 1|2 x %357 SCREW, M3.57
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A4 . FEKRER / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

ow1
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PTION PARTS
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* 7 32 /85— /OPTION PARTS
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A4 . FE1ABE /Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AT NAME OF PARTS RME
<OW1>
2-2 $12703001 | 1|7 7% TOP COVER
30 159150009 | 1|lnvvs 25> OILCAP
37-2 062681012 | 6|+ ~2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 | 1|rozx7L—tss CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-4 528022001 12XV r4cC SLIDE PLATE (Q)
55-3 528029001 1[=xTH/3—8 FRONT COVER (B)
<0X6>
2-2 $12703001 "How74 TOP COVER
30 159150009 1Az ooxr05€ OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6|~ 1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 1{yozx7L—-+FsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 $28024001 | 1|z~U1 2D SLIDE PLATE (D)
55-4 $28030001 | 1|vz#n/i—c FRONT COVER (C)
68-4 $28521001 | 1|xv3v# SUPPORT PLATE
88-2 $28042001 | 1|33n/5-971458 SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (B)
208 528523001 1|{xX~/ 71 KRB CLOTH GUIDE (RB)
209 018680822 | 2|7+ # r4a37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
210 100645003 2| H % WASHER
211 528831001 | 1[xvarzix SUPPORT PLATE SPRING
212 100105005 | 2|vxxv238 SCREW, M2.38
220 528867001 1[N 4—-R7 2 BINDER (R)'ASSY
220-1 062670412 | 2|+ ~2357-40x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
220-2 105161004 | 2|¥#x WASHER
221 062680512 | 2|+ ~=437-40x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
222 100645003 | 2|v#x WASHER
223 $28525000 | 1=/ #i1 KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
224 062680512 213~ 20437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
225 100645003 21¥H % WASHER
226 $28059101 1jx¥37>341 SUB GUIDE
227 062680512 1|#~2437-40Xx5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
228 $28503000 1o d—L BINDER (L)
229 528504000 | 1|Tas1k RUBBER GUIDE
230 060680712 2|31 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
231 $28526001 =P RS A RUBBER GUIDE SET BRACKET
232 062680812 2|3~ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
233 146354001 2|19H % WASHER
234 105130001 |  2|>xzv357 SCREW, M3.57
235 $28527001 | 1| hUYHLLINYSS BRACKET SLIDE PLATE
236 $28528001 | 1|Tap1rsrmrs RUBEER GUIDE DRIVING PLATE
237 062680612 |  2|+~2437-40x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
238 $28529001 | 1|su s rsq CYLINDER BRACKET
239 018501022 2|7+ FIL F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
240 $28508000 NT7—-2yr 443 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
240-1 $28509000 [ 1|lz7-su># AIR CYLINDER
240-2 $23671000 | 2[(xe-fra>tn-3 SPEED CONTROLLER
241 $28532001 1Yk NUT
242 $28533001 | 1[H1EA1ATLEHL GUIDE OPENING AND CLOSING CONNECTOR

— 10—
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A4 . FERHE /Machine body/ Maschinengehéduse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
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A4 . 1ARER /Machine body / Maschinengehause /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

Q'TY

[ 1

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO. CODE
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>
16-3 S$21960001
18-2 062681612
19 156337001
20 062681012
16-4 $28811001
<F Tz
12-2 $28807001
14-1 $28802001
14-1-1 528803001
14-1-2 528804001
14-1-3 S00075000
14-1-4 062660512
14-1-5 025030232
14-1-6 S07317001
14-1-7 028050246
14-1-8 025050232
14-1-9 106129001
14-1-10 060670512
14-2 528805001
14-2-1 $28803001
14-2-2 528804001
14-2-3 528806000
14-2-4 062660512
14-2-5 025030232
14-2-6 S07317001
14-2-7 028050246
14-2-8 025050232
14-2-9 106129001
14-2-10 060670512
15 060680712
16-2 528810001
23-2 528809001
24-2 060680712

N = —

1

1

/X—"Y | OPTION PARTS>

N = e N = o cd ek e NN b et e ed ed d od et e N N = b e b =

ALAA
+~N10437-40X16
THY S % T437X25
+ ~3437-40X10

<# 73> /V—"7 ]OPTION PARTS>

AAR

FACE PLATE

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
SCREW, FLAT M4.37X25
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

FACE PLATE

AV G 7V DA
FAH-FKZ 3
FPAH-FEHA
FAH-—FrUY 14
FAH-F

F AN 3% 318-40X5
ESHHEXFII3
g2 23357
NZHYHZ2-5
ESYHEFIY—5
+J b3.57

N1 > K357-40X5
FAH-KT X
FAH-KRAA
FAH-KrUYTr1%
FAH—F

F AN xR T 318-40X5
ESYHEFII3

A2 %357
NEHYHx2-5
ESH¥HERFIH—5
+ b357

JINA > F357-40X5

INA 2 K437-40X7
ALA4
NYFEIF L ELniK—
X4 > K 437-40X7

NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
EYE GUARD ASSY

EYE GUARD BASE

EYE GUARD SET PLATE
EYE GUARD

SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
WASHER, PLAIN M 3
STUD SCREW, M3.57
WASHER, SPRING 2-5
WASHER, PLAIN M 5

NUT, M3.57

SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
EYE GUARD ASSY

EYE GUARD BASE

EYE GUARD SET PLATE
EYE GUARD

SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
WASHER, PLAINM 3
STUD SCREW, M3.57
WASHER, SPRING 2-5
WASHER, PLAIN M 5

NUT, M3.57

SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
FACE PLATE

NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

— 12 —
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B . _#f - $1#ER8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/
Mecanismo de!l eje superiory la barra de aguaja

118-256,257-123
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B . L #f - $14ER8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/

Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $28069009 F—ys3 PULLEY ASSY
1-1 $28070009 7 PULLEY
1-2 $14621001 2% T 4979 6208LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB
2 014770622 FF b ART6357KS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 $08682001 HI SR UPPER SHAFT (R)
4 508683000 243297 -VU TIMING PULLEY (U)
5 014770622 FHEAXT6IFTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 508684101 YEFLY I JOINT (L) ASSY
6-1 508685001 IEFL JOINT (L)
6-2 508686101 274994 6204LU BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 P+ A RT63I5TKI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
8 $12724001 T UPPER SHAFT (L)
9 508688001 GIA WEIGHT
10 062711012 + N T476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
11-1 $28068001 NYES TS 793 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
12 081046870 oY > 7546 ORING, S46
13 104464001 S AZTT4 SCREW, M7.14
14 014770622 FFEARU635T K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 118853001 7+ AZT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
16 014760622 FH kA% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
17 S08692101 E LIS DY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
17-1 S08693001 NYESLL AL THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
17-2 508694001 NYESLL RS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
17-3 509120001 Z—RNTya NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
17-4 $30086001 NYESExy 3 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
17-4-1 100064005 S AZUIST SCREW, M3.57
18 107153001 +#5 % WASHER
19-1 014760622 FF hAZT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
21 145688000 NYRYFLF o NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
22 062670612 F A T1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
23 102630001 NYKSFoF4Hoav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
24 508696000 NYEY L ZILY NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
25 508697000 NYES XD NEEDLE BARBUSH (D)
26 508698001 NYFED NEEDLE BAR
30 P NYRAY2 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
35-1 $28063001 NYLEHHILEAY 3 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (A) ASSY
35-1-1 $28064001 IUVREL PIN
36-1 018681022 7F KN F437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
38 528075001 NYSRYHTA8H5— COLLAR
39 060670812 N1 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X8
43 ¥ P NEEDLE PLATE
44 $09121001 TIYS 2 U3 57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
48 528087001 NUYSFELIN— NEEDLE GUARD (F) LEVER
49 014680422 FFRAZT4377F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
50 $28088001 NY P EERILA NEEDLE GUARD (F) HOLDER
51 $28096000 NYSHFRIVE R RN NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER BUSH
52 $28090001 €Y rHS—~ SET COLLAR
53 014680422 FFREARTA3I7TES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
54 528091001 NY B FE NEEDLE GUARD (F)
55 014680422 FFMAZRTL377K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
56 $28092001 NYSEBAL LYY a3 NEEDLE GUARD (B) ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
56-1 014680422 FFRAXTA377F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
58 528094001 NY gL S — NEEDLE GUARD (B) LEVER
59 014680422 TR A RTBI7THKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
60 $28095001 NS BRI Y NEEDLE GUARD (B) HOLDER
61 $28096000 NYSERILE AN NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER BUSH
62 $28090001 A SET COLLAR
63 014680422 FFEAZTA37TES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
64 528097001 NS AR NEEDLE GUARD (B)
65 014680422 FFRARXTA3TTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

— 14 —

118-256,257-123



B. _b#f - $145R3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /
Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

10 9 10
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g . L& - $14EB3{% / Upper shaft and needl
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme r
Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

e bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /

REF.NO. CODE lqQTy B 41 NAME OF PARTS RMVY
‘ <-1,-2,-3,-4,-5>
30-1 146427001 217+ rx2 Y3187 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 S08715010 2133 /v UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS
<-6,-7,-8>
30-1 146427001 3|7+ rxxU318vES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 508715010 3|3 o2 /A Y UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS
<056,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>
11-2 $12725101 1HnuEss52 993 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
19-2 152718001 3|74 b 2 %5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
<OW1>
35-2 $28065001 1INy 1249T 14873 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (B) ASSY
35-2-1 528064001 2lzvvxes PIN
<0X1,0X6>
35-3 528066001 1\hussv9xraD03 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (D) ASSY
35-3-1 $28064001 13JUsEY PIN
37-1 153208002 2| 2xxv437 SCREW, M4.37
44 509121001 2|45 %U357x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
45 100257010 1o 2 %9357 SCREW, M3.57
<056>
35-4 $28512001 1IhyrseyyTr2Es3 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (E) ASSY
35-4-1 528064001 2lzvvxes PIN
<B257-0V1>
35-5 $28513001 1hyravsTrars 3 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (F) ASSY
35-5-1 528064001 2|z vvxes PIN
36-2 018681022 1|7+ %1 F237%10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
37-2 153208002 1o 225837 SCREW, M4.37

118-256,257-123



1 c1. $RIEE/Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB /
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

() 14
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33 32-1

B256-UT12, 14, 22, 24

B257-UT32, 34, 42, 44

32-3

118-256,257-201
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c1. 3$BIRER/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdruckerfuB/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

FINGER GUARD (B)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y b xq NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $21829001 144 T7HL/V—R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)

2 146522101 1lvN=F35LV12 LEVER ADJUST PLATE

3 060680712 2134 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

4 $21830001 114> %2794 STUD SCREW, M7.94

5 143325001 AT F7IFPTHFLIN=—1% SPRING

6 S08769001 1{AHTFHID PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

7 110793001 1170€E> PIN, COTTER

8 155220000 11:53 7Y AZIIR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

9 154956001 1AHIFOFHML /N — PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER

10 018771432 1|7+ # I k635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

11 154957001 1T F7HFMLII—1% SPRING

12 S08770000 117445 SHAFT BUSH

13 155539000 1MEZA R —I DUST SEAL

14 S08771001 1[4 T 7HFL =17 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY

15 017711612 1K ha.76X16 BOLT, M4.76X16

16 110161006 11>+ baze NUT, M4.76

18 S08774001 1149 THRY PRESSER BAR

19 S31012001 1Ay Fasryxd ADJUST SCREW

20 $31013001 1{FaswyxIoIy<s3iI+FUyh NUT

21 141728001 1[4 T/ % SPRING

22 140407001 H¥Hx WASHER

23 141208001 HE R S VAE I o ¢ SPRING GU'IDE

24 145472001 11 AHYTERKIAHN PRESSER BAR BUSH

25 S00879001 HER T vk E 3 PRESSER BAR CLAMP

26 014760622 117+ b X 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

27 154596000 T b¥UHLLNN=9 YT CUSHION

28 508775000 1 AYTRIFTLF o1 PRESSER BAR GUIDE

29 062681412 21+ ~N13437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 14

30 S08776001 1A T7HFr 4% PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE

31 S08777001 214> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

32-1 S$28798001 171> H—4H-Fa FINGER GUARD (A)

33 062670812 1|#~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
<B256-UT12,14,22,24>

32-2 528800001 171 H—H—FKcC FINGER GUARD (Q)
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>

32-3 528801001 11715 —-H—FB

— 1R
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c2.

$#8 T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerfu3/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela
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C2. {RIRE%/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuBB/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela
REF.NO. CODE  |QTY £ A NAME OF PARTS RM
E_): > X HES S PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1-1 508782101 HER S PPr PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-1-2 100064005 11y 229357 SCREW, M3.57
40-1-3 508783101 1HAvzES PIN
40-1-4 501374001 1rxxv2387%3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-1-5 048020342 | 2|t 2 7TE2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-1-6 S08784001 | 2{A¥IT/ix SPRING
40-1-7 062660512 | 2|+ ~3 % ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-1-8 508785001 EPZAE SPRING
<033>
40-2 ¥ HERETA PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-2-1 $08782101 MER P R PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-2-2 100064005 1|2 2329357 SCREW, M3.57
40-2-3 S08783101 HER S 4= PIN
40-2-4 S01374001 1| rx%T2387£3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-2-5 048020342 2| h X 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-2-6 S08784001 2|tz SPRING
40-2-7 062660512 2|#~3 % ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-2-8 S08785001 HEPAES SPRING
<051,053,056,061> -
40-3 P HERE 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-3-1 508782101 149951 PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-3-2 100064005 1|2 229357 SCREW, M3.57
40-3-3 $08783101 HET 4= PIN
40-3-4 S01374001 1 h 2252387 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-3-5 048020342 1|+ 2 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-3-6 S08784001 1|y T/5% SPRING
40-3-7 062660512 1|+~ % 318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-3-8 508785001 HEPZAE SPRING
< 056> <18/ FB/ FOR WIDE ELASTIC>
36-3 528107101 IEPES =1 CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|+ ~2238-56xa SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
< 056> <1E+ < H/FOR NARROW ELASTIC>
36-4 528108101 IEPES > CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|9 ~1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
<B257-0V1>
40-4 P IER =N PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-4-1 $28558001 HRPE % 23 EDGE PRESSER ASSY
40-4-2 508806101 HEE S DY B PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-4-3 100064005 1|2 42357 SCREW, M3.57
40-4-4 508807101 1|#9zE> PIN
40-4-5 048015346 1|~ x7E15 RETAINING RING, E 1.5
40-4-6 146427001 1|7+ r A% U3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
40-4-7 S08808001 HFEINSE S STOPPER SCREW
40-4-8 021660102 1]#v b1 2318 NUT, 1 M3.18
40-4-9 S08809001 112 2 25238x35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
40-4-10 S08810001 HEREEPDNE TWIST SPRING
40-4-11 060630412 1]|/51 > K 238-56x4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
40-4-12 $28560001 1|51 K GUIDE
40-4-13 141544001 1> x2v3.18 SCREW, M3.18
40-4-14 508812001 HEPES SPRING

— 20—
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Cc2. IFIFS{%E/Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfull /
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de |a prensa tela
49-5
1
oW1 .3 -2 0X1 -2 -1

40-6

|
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| - Sy

5@/@\@% -6 -
2Tt

. 118-256,257-201
D . $1/4#IB3{% / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /

Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

T T e s e m———— TN
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c2. ¥IE8fR/Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfu3 /
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
4<()E)E'Y\rI g X B ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-5-1 $28567001 IR VAYZ: i = i 3 EDGE PRESSER ASSY
40-5-2 S08806101 1A o224 PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-5-3 100064005 113 2 %2357 SCREW, M3.57
40-5-4 S08807101 1A PIN
40-5-5 048015346 1k XTJE1S RETAINING RING,E 1.5
40-5-6 146427001 1|7+ rAZT3187 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
40-5-7 S08808001 1MX Y TRY STOPPER SCREW
40-5-8 021660102 11+v r12 21318 NUT, 1 M3.18
40-5-9 S08809001 113 A %232.38X3.5 SCREW, M2.38X3.5

i 40-5-10 508810001 19Tz sUK% TWIST SPRING

: 40-5-11 060630412 1]/81 > K238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
40-5-12 $28569001 1{F Y T/x PRESSER SPRING
40-5-13 155103001 142318 STUD SCREW, M3.18
40-5-14 $28570001 1|41 KF GUIDE (F)
40-5-15 062670412 1|7#~3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
40-5-16 S08812001 I EZAES SPRING

1@ | <ox1.0x6>

40-6 P 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-6-1 528131001 ES =42 Y PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-6-2 100064005 112 2% 2357 SCREW, M3.57
40-6-3 S08783101 1Ay TE> PIN
40-6-4 S01374001 1[rA%xT2380K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-6-5 048020342 1|k XTJE2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-6-6 508784001 14T /8% SPRING
40-6-7 062660512 1]~ 3% 2318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5

<0X6> <M/ F/ FOR WIDE ELASTIC>
36-1 528105001 1|/ 44T CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|3+ ~1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
< 0X6> <&+ ¥ F/ FOR NARROW ELASTIC>
36-2 $28106001 12/ 44T CLOTH PRESSER
137 062630412 2|+ ~3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4

D . §t/5#B81% / Needle cooler / Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

118-256,257-201

REF.NO. CODE _[QTY £ x4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 508758009 | 1|AUSbhLr%¥s5>ss3  |NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 S08760009 | 1|/US L %¥s5>77%  |NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
12 047200642 | 2|2FU>TE>AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

2 575456001 | 2| ++~PZ 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10

3 $08761100 HAUSPLIFYITINR FELT

& 528750001 | 1{7TAPHHII3 FELT SUPPORT ASSY

4-1 528099000 | 1|7 bs FELT (S)

4-2 $28100000 | 1{7xut FELT

4-3 502874001 | 1|avE> PIN

4-4 142274001 | 1{x55+> OIL CAP
'S 062680812 | 1| ~1437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
3 $28101000 | 1|nULIFry2>s03 NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASSY

/ 062671012 | 2|+ ~21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10

8 105161003 |  2|#¥# % WASHER

9 $28104000 | 1je=aF2-7 (L=36) OIL TUBE (L = 36)

118-256,257-124




E1.

3% 1) B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién
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E1. £ RSR/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $28159001 1MA7ynyEums 3 FEED ROD SET

1-1 528160001 e I=PAA FEED ROD ASSY

1-1-1 528163001 1\rouoyF FEED ROD

1-1-2 528164001 1lz=knsomss NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25

1-1-3 528161001 1Hrouassyrzove FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW

1-1-3-1 014770622 2|7+ FxxV6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

1-2 $28165001 1oy E44T1% FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE

1-3 062670612 2|+ ~7357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

4 $28166001 1lx2yavrE> PIN

5 014680422 1Hlrrr2zva377 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

6 140418000 1lzzex®  (L=56) WICK (L =56)

7 $28167001 1oyl FEED LINK (L)

8 528168001 e D PEAYE FEED LINK (5) ASSY

9 $28170001 2|lx5 0y osES FEED LINK (S) PIN

10 014680422 217+ A% U8377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

1 528171001 Hrsusraney rdq FEED ADJUST BRACKET

12 148857001 A7+ b X2 V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

13 $28172001 1o uFaneyLii- FEED ADJUST LEVER

14 $28173000 1lFaoey RS2 2ILL FEED ADJUST BRACKET BUSH (L)

15 081012070 1oy P12 ORING, P12

16 528174001 1|Faey kdg157 FEED ADJUST BRACKET SHAFT

17 $28175000 1|Famey kg1 X 2R FEED ADJUST BRACKET BUSH (R)

18 528176001 2|5x 84 SPRING HOOK

19 $28249001 HEN VIS SPRING

20 528177001 1rsuFaneyzry FEED ADJUST SCREW

22 $28179001 1Famvevzsvy=3sFvh FEED ADJUST SCREW KNOB NUT

23 $28180001 MIEEDEVE T SN FEED ADJUST SCREW STOPPER

24 014680622 1|7+ r2xxva377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

25 081007070 1loy > 5p7 O RING, P7

26 528181001 1xruFraseynn- FEED ADJUST COVER

27 106629002 3|y x %437 SCREW, M4.37

28 $28182001 HEC DI E PP FEED PITCH CONTROL PLATE

‘29 100105005 2lo 2 %238 SCREW, M2.38

30 $28183001 HET DL FEED SHAFT

31 528184000 NECAPrEE I FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)

32 $28185000 1lx5 02 x20R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)

33 117671002 1|ty rh5— SET COLLAR

34 014770622 2|7+ rxx U635 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

35 528186001 1lay FE> ROD PIN

36 014680422 1|7+ b x258377%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

3 $28844001 IPEET DL P MAIN FEED ARM ASSY

37-1 018081622 1|7+ %0 rexie BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

39 528188001 MHoatsuussy MAIN FEED LINK

40 528186001 2oy ke ROD PIN

41 014680422 2|7+ kA2 V8379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

42 $28189001 Hoaxousoms MAIN FEED SHAFT ARM

43 018771432 1|7+ # 0 k 635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

44 $28190001 MWozxousy MAIN FEED SHAFT

45 $28191001 IPEET DY BT SN MAIN FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)

455_ $28192001 1oztrusosxand MAIN FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)

47 528193001 ey bh5— SET COLLAR

48 148857001 2|7+ r A% V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

49 528194001 1 Eyt7UYFavs3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM BLOCK ASSY

49-1 018771432 1|7 £ b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

';g-Z 047400842 1|27 1> 5 £ Awaxs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4 x 8

oot $28790001 1M rotrysonFss DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ARM ASSY

202 $28198001 IR E A DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
$28186001 1|av rFE> ROD PIN

50-3 014680422 1Prrxzva377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

24 —
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1% 1) B84%& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de 'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién
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E1. %' Bf&/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I’'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion
REF.NO. CODE B XA NAME OF PARTS
50-4 528199001 FEHAIVTTYT DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ARM
50-5 014770622 P b AZTE635THI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
55 $28200001 $RYFIUSY DIFEERENTIAL FEED SHAFT
56 $28201001 FEHFTUTTARIR DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
57 $28202001 HEHFTUTTARIL DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
58 117671002 Y bAS— SET COLLAR
59 014770622 TH b AZT6357HZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
60 528203001 HEYYLY DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
61 155167001 4> %556 STUD SCREW, M5.56
62 528204001 HEHYLTLNR— DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK LEVER
63 018771432 7+ K b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
64 528205001 HRrRHFIAGEYLIN- DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
65 $28206000 H#KHL/IN—=XZIR DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER BUSH (R)
66 $28207000 HEHLIN— X RIL DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER BUSH (L)
67 108549001 oury O RING
68 159491001 Y AT - SET COLLAR
69 014760622 7H b X 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
70 528208001 LS—i%x LEVER SPRING
71 047501242 ZFY L HELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
72 $28209001 HEYFIIRYLNA-T2 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER PLATE
73 018061022 7+ H I F6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
74 $28210001 HEHYIHATY AR DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
75 528248001 hS— COLLAR .
76 062670812 4~ 13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
77 $20549101 LY rRTYTR SET SCREW KNOB
78 $20550002 €Y bRY SET SCREW
79 $20560001 H4SNKEFHZ SPRING WASHER
80 $25818002 FaAMEYLIS—R RYIX STOPPER FOR FEED ADJUST LEVER
81 062350616 + N IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 105161004 HHF WASHER
84 148559100 d4 RUBBER
85 $28211001 samsFoyavEy 3 FEED LIFTING ROD ASSY
85-1 $28212001 samEFoyayE FEED LIFTING ROD
85-2 $28213001 S E L E VAN FEED LIFTING ARM
85-3 S28186001 oYy rE> ROD PIN
85-4 014680422 FPFrX2T4377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
86 014770622 TF+EAZXT6357KI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
87-1 $20500001 S S Ar L) NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
87-2 520500002 —— KTy ryr24a NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
87-3 520500003 SRS r24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
88-1 $28214001 ELYE LAY FEED LIFTING SHAFT
89 153675001 T+ kA F 437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
90 $28845000 JINR FELT
91 $12718000 FIANTINE CHEMICAL FELT
92 S28216000 TIAMFET T ARIR FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (R)
93 $28217000 SIAMETH A RIM FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (M)
94 528218001 TAYEFT T AANL FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (L)
95 512827000 AR =M DUST SEAL
96 159491001 Y MHT— SET COLLAR
97 014760622 7+ kX %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
a8 528193001 Y bHS— SET COLLAR
99 148857001 FH b AZTEI5T A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
<OW1>
88-2 $28215001 ELY YUY FEED LIFTING SHAFT
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E2. % B8{%/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de |'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion
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E2. U % /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXq NAME OF PARTS RMS
100 $28793001 NEAE R FEED BAR ASSY
100-1 $28219001 HEFUEE® T a=k a8 FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK ASSY
100-1-1 $28220001 1Moz 7044 MAIN FEED BAR
100-1-2 $28221000 HERDEES  Fa=kd: FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK (B)
100-1-3 $28222000 HEXDE LS Fa=kd: FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK (F)
100-2 $28225001 AN E AR & DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
101 $28223000 HPEE AR EGrho MAIN FEED BAR FELT
102 S05246000 17Tk FELT
103 $28224000 1{7ITHbS FELT (S)
105 528226001 1| FE9F 2 VELTFA DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR GUIDE
106 112751003 2| A %357 SCREW, M3.57
107 $28227001 A2 UFALF7F 1R FEED BAR GUIDE (R)
108 014780622 1|7+ rx%xT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
109 $28228001 IR E A A R FEED BAR GUIDE (L)
110 100644005 214 %9437 SCREW, M4.37
111 $28229000 1Moaxousorusy MAIN FEED SHAFT LINK
113 $28232001 1y ovhs5-s LINK COLLAR (S)
114 $28233001 11U h5—-L LINK COLLAR (L)
115 148186001 11 +a.76 BOLT, M4.76
116 528843001 1|£x 476 BOLT, M4.76
117 155157001 2|94 % WASHER
118 $28234000 VN E A A i DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT LINK
119 $28235000 1> 7TILhL LINK FELT (L)
120 $28231000 2| 7T rAYT FELT SUPPORT
121 060630412 2|/31 > K 238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
122 528232001 21U hS5-3 LINK COLLAR (S)
123 528843001 210 F4.76 BOLT, M4.76
124 155157001 2| A% WASHER
127 528236001 21 A %357 SCREW, M3.57
128 X 1|z un MAIN FEED DOG
129 X AR R A WA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

Ao
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Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

F . T#hE3F / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /
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T

F. TEHES{R / Lowers

Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur/ Mecanismo

haft mechanism/Untere Welle/

del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 508889101 Myxn k7= 3 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 508890001 1vs p 7= V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 $14622001 112 < 245463080V BALL BEARING, 6304VV
2 014780622 2|7+ r 2% V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 153734001 27—y yT 2% PLATE SPRING
4 062680612 2|+ ~2437-20%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
5 154886001 1\ FH% WASHER
6 018771432 17+ k635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
7 508892001 1Ml\aq1z3297-UD73 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
8 014770622 2|17+ r A% V6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
9-1 Y | $12806001 121309~ b TIMING BELT
9-2 % | 512806002 HNeq1zs oLt TIMING BELT
9-3 Y | 512806003 Hlgrzs gt TIMING BELT
10 $28363001 NCEST LY 2 BALL BEARING ASSY
10-1 $28364001 I E A WORM
10-2 $28365001 1|2 < Y% % #6005DU BALL BEARING, 6005DU
1 014770622 2|7+ r A% V6350 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 $28372000 17k FELT
14 153675001 1|7+ r 232437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
15 $12718000 AlrzanzTk CHEMICAL FELT
16 $28373001 1|a=v 2956203 BALL BEARING, 6203
17 048470242 1| rx77F+a5car RETAINING RING, C47
18 $28374000 1122942 2520R LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R)
19 $28375000 1Moz ry—n DUST SEAL-
20 $28376000 1259 x280L LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L)
<7 hHh> <RED>
21 528367011 HPEPY LOWER SHAFT
22 528368011 1v—scayrez LOOPER ROD ASSY
22-1 018401422 47+ HKI kax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
<7 x> <BLUE>
21 528367012 I PEPZ LOWER SHAFT
22 $28368012 1lv—xoy g2 3 LOOPER ROD ASSY
22-1 018401422 4|7+ # b axia BOLT, SOCKET M4X 14

KT T — Ny FLEHADTF—F VI EHLETITERT S, @HRHUBEIANI VIV b xxBiofthz
THE L E V)

Select parts marked with a star () according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt
replacement in the instruction manual.)

Die mit dem Zeichen (%) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen
Index auswihlen. (Siehe Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienungsanleitung.)

SéleFtionner les piéces indiquées par une étoile (k) selon I'index situé sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter & la
section du manuel d’instructions concernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.)

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco (¥ ) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo al indice de la parte superior de la

mesa del brazo. (Consultar la seccién sobre el cambio de la correa de distribucién en el manual de
Instrucciones.)

—130 ~
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Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

G. /L — 75— % / Looper mechanism/ Greifer/
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G . )L — /% —[8{% / Looper mechanism / Greifer/
Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

TN, ToDE 1o Co 1 NAME OF PARTS RM{

1 014770622 27+ r xxT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2 $20598000 20y E7L A ROD STOPPER

4 $28377001 11— LOOPER SHAFT

5 528184000 1lxrusyxant FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)

6 $28842001 tin—ssy 2208 LOOPER SHAFT BUSH {B)

7 151090001 1252 A% THRUST WASHER

8 017771412 1{K ) F6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14

9 528848000 185> R BALANCE

10 018062022 117K r6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

11 155559001 1|les¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN

12 $28823001 1lv—ssamFpo97F7 3 LOOPER DRIVING ARM ASSY
12-1 528824001 1= K7 LOOPER DRIVING ARM

12-2 $28825001 NERR b e DRIVING ARM SLIDE BLOCK

13 018771432 117 FJv +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

14 528826001 1251448 —-Fngd732 SLIDER HOLDER ASSY

14-1 100064005 1|2 x %357 SCREW, M3.57

15 $28828001 1thydvHENLET S SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER ASSY
15-1 100064005 1y 2 %2357 SCREW, M3.57

17 $28383001 1|1 R514- SLIDER

18 528384001 12514 —7*% SLIDER PUSH

19 014680422 7+ xxTva377 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
20 $28385000 1w=sEHa R LOOPER BAR GUIDE

21 $28386001 T — 73K X 2R LOOPER BAR BUSH (R)

22 $28387001 L PVEVAY Sy §1 K7 LOOPER BAR BUSH (L) ASSY
22-1 047402042 1| A7V 5E AL PIN, SPRING ROLL A4

23 014780622 17+ r25xT6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
24 081012070 1lou>%pr12 O RING, P12

25 $28389001 1 —I3FES LOOPER BAR

26 $28869000 12735 OIL CAP

27 $28795001 1fe>davrvey 3 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD SET
27-1 $28390001 1l—n€dJOovy 73 LOOPER LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
:27-1-1 $28391001 fl—nAr )27 % LOOPER ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
27-1-141 014680622 217 F b X 228377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
27-1-2 $28393001 1w=rserdov ek LOOPER LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD
27-1-3 $12915001 == KW o525 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
27-2 $28165001 1fovY K44I 14% FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE

27-3 062670612 2|+ ~10357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

30 $28394001 i€ dovrES PIN

31 148847001 1¥Hz WASHER

32 110161006 1+ ra76 NUT, M4.76
23 $28885001 M=k a7 3 LOOPER HOLDER ASSY
:33-1 528381000 1| x~<—% SPACER

33-2 062671012 1|+ ~3357-30X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10

36 $28396001 1 —s3 LOOPER

37 014680422 1|7 b X%xT4377FK 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
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H . #83TBAI(E / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién
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H . ¥ Ey8 R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

T NO. CoDE laTr L Aq NAME OF PARTS R
1 $28397101 | 1|rEIA(FF>T73 PUMP ASSY
1-1 144619000 | 1|74 — L% (- WORM WHEEL
1-2 025350332 1esyrxg135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
1-3 062670812 1|+~33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
1-4 $28398001 1K 7o—2-73 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
1-5 144622001 Mzvyzrrresz DOWEL PIN (E)
1-6 528400100 1xe 75 -2 PUMP CASE
1-7 147527000 1R T772 PUMP COVER
1-8 062671012 3|+ ~2357-40%10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
1-9 144875001 2|75 v - PLUNGER
1-10 144876001 2175 U —iN% PLUNGER SPRING
1-11 112467002 2| x %8635 SCREW, M6.35
1-12 147528100 1jar®y OIL FILTER
1-13 147529000 IR E R S OIL FILTER FLANGE
2 018061622 2|7+ %1 rex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
3 142359001 IERS LS OlL FEEDING PIPE
4 $28401001 1lg2-77z2 OIL TUBE ASSY
5 112743001 1Mozexyvx WICK SUPPORT
6 062670612 1|3 ~=z357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
7 151429001 1WF2-—Fkr4 TUBE HOLDER
8 062670612 1|+ ~0357-20%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
] 118770001 1Wevx PACKING .
10 508943000 1By I<7IH FELT
1 508944001 tlzzrrayz FELT SUPPORT
12 062670612 113 ~a357-90%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
13 157840000 1|7z e®3x3  (L=100) WICK 3X3 (L= 100)
14 $08945001 A1t 7 OIL PIPE
15 014680622 17+ rx2Ta377K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
16 508946000 IEESAY FELT
17 $08947001 NEZSELEE. OIL STOPPER PLATE
18 062670612 2|+ ~3357-40x86 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
19 145737001 oz rtuzx FELT SUPPORT
20 508948001 1oy g4 1nrse7ur 2 MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY
21 062670612 2|+ ~3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
22 112351001 Hntans 7y OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW
23 159476000 2{9 5% WASHER
24 $12846001 1jeznFa—J43 OIL TUBE ASSY
25 112359001 2[ntansryxrxy OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
26 159476000 AP ES WASHER
% $28405001 1| Fa—FH1F TUBE GUIDE
018060822 1|7+ # N Fexs BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
29 $28846001 1Heznga-773 OIL TUBE ASSY
g? };giggggé HUNnTaneTyE5%7 OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
VEEES WASHER
32 $28403001 1leznzrz-743 OIL TUBE ASSY
gi 1;53%888 ; NAINSATIEFRY OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
34 L WASHER
42 gg%ggg% 1oy rxq4084 707 3 MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
2 2|3+~ 21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X
37 $28409001 1leznra-—754z OIL TUBE ASSY °
3593 légi%ggé ; NAZNATIEFZY OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
+H % WASHER
40 528411001 1E¥7Hamar4753 GEAR OIL PIPE ASSY
41 062680812 2|+ ~T1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
42 $12987001 Hr1nz4n8-72 OIL FILTER CAP
43 062680812 |  3[+~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
=4 508956000 117108~ OIL FILTER
Zé S08957001 MER SV OIL FEEDING PIPE
081044070 1oy > Jpras ORING, P44
g 528851000 1lonzsu OIL FILTER (U)
49 048240242 1R ATF7FIHC24 RETAINING RING, C24
% $28852000 HIEES D) OIL FILTER (D)
o 048180242 1|rx77+amCI8 RETAINING RING, C18
5 142359001 1x1ns% OIL FEEDING PIPE
23 $28415000 1leznsz—7 (L=225) OIL TUBE (L = 225)
sa 340400001 Hazg a5k BEAD BAND
$28416001 1l7753arr12 OIL STOPPER PLATE

—34 —
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2 7L 4 —E8{% / Spreader mechanism / Spreizv

J.

Mécanisme de |'etendeur / Mecanismo extende
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). 27 L 4 —Fafk/Spreade
Mécanisme de I’'etendeur / Mecanismo &

r mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /
xtendedor

REF.NO. CODE QTY b AA NAME OF PARTS
<B257>
1 508923101 127873 SPREADER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 $10656001 tiar vy xIUF ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-1 014680622 2|7+ F A% TVa377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4a.37
1-2 $08925000 1Ilz7v 40U F SPREADER ROD
3 101482001 PSPV VRS CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
4 508926101 1Hz7L 4L —R SPREADER LEVER (R)
5 018771432 117 % +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
6 $13809001 1lz7v40V FE> PIN
7 148847001 1|FHZ WASHER
8 110161006 1}V 476 NUT, M4.76
10 S08927001 1W2TLET7 SPREADER SHAFT
11 148196000 B EY.S A irb b i e SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (L)
12 148197000 1y 224 Fy T XA 2R SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (R)
13 S03421001 MHevbrars—-73 SET COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7+ b X2 TB357 R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 508928001 1|Zz7L 4L/ —-17 3% SPREADER LEVER (L) ASSY
15-1 148834001 112 A %357 SCREW, M3.57
16 014770622 217+ b x%xT6357 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
17 146547000 HEFAE Bl kil FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
18 148834001 11> #%¥357 SCREW, M3.57
19 S08931001 1H2x7Lda27o79 SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT
20 S08932000 2787 T 2480 SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH
21 081007670 1{oVU > 5 pPw7 O RING, PW7
22 110197001 HEPAY: A SET COLLAR
23 014680422 2|7+ A2 Ta377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
24 $08933001 HxFLdF04 SPREADER HOLDER
25 062681412 113+ ~3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
26 $28591001 1|27 4 SPREADER
27 062681012 1|+~ 1437-40X10

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

oL
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#IBFRI{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung/ Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo
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%IMFEI% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

K1.
REF.NO. CODE |QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS
<B256>

1 508961101 1ozt r7errq MAIN THREAD GUIDE

2 062680812 2|~ 13437-20X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

4 150645009 14 rPoF 18171 THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)

5 014680422 WFPFhA258377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

6 508962109 e rzrasveags TENSION BASE

7 062681012 | 2|+ ~2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

10 508963001 alq4 rFays g1 7oA TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
11 521878001 alny SPACER

12 110813001 alnyArFLFa NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13 159574101 RS EC L) TENSION STUD

14 110832009 Al rFaYHSTING TENSION DISC FELT

15 144103009 | 4lrrFavsysayz TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 8l1rFanvHs TENSION DisC

17 $30564000 | 4|FaverzeIvsiz TENSION SPRING WASHER

18 144104001 VPR EPIAr THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 tloam—rqrFrayonz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 $30565003 IS EC A NN} TENSION NUT (RED)

22 530565004 11 rxramsryr (&) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)

23 530565002 114 r#a>+v+ (3FY) | TENSION NUT (GREEN)

26 $30565001 14 r#35o+vr (3x10) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)

27 $21879001 Heranxr4g TENSION RELEASE PLATE

28 $21880001 11 ranxssy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT

29 521881001 1| 22v476 SCREW, M4.76

30 521882001 e ra 1842 8% SPRING

31 521883001 e ranzys TENSION RELEASE ARM

32 062681212 1|~ 2437-80x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

40 508969101 HFEzmne A b7+ A THREAD GUIDE

41 060680712 1|s31 > Fa37-80x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

42 143602001 1zvvxes DOWEL PIN

45 508971201 HAUSLrZYAS S YL o3 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 $10657001 e royAarvyr vy | TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 | 2|7+ rx2T6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
45-2 508973101 AU YOV RS S THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
45-2-1 018401422 | 2|7+ #ui raxia BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

47 018771432 117+ %0 r635-20x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14

48 155220000 1#varPy22LR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

49 $08770000 1ooxan SHAFT BUSH

50 508976001 1Hnusrsysy NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 $00356001 1|44 % WASHER

52 $00383001 1]#L k5.56x8 BOLT, M5.56X8

53 155539000 1|82 s—n DUST SEAL

<4 S08977001 HAysrsyLs— NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
i 018771432 1|7+ K b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

56 155162001 1z~—¥ SPACER

57 $08978001 11 rsy NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP

58 062681012 2|+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

59 100645003 2{¥H % WASHER

68 508981001 Ve P NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP

69 062670612 1{+~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

70 508982001 2{ny 1 vy NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

o 014680422 | 2|7+ rx %4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
72 508983001 Hr—nnysrys ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

74 062680812 1|3 ~3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

78 528438001 7 —Lq r7oF4D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

91 S08970001 11 r7er7s THREAD GUIDE (S)

92 062680612 1|+ ~1437-20%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

99 528417001 1Aunaxvss HELICAL GEAR ASSY

100 014770622 | 4|7+ rx%T6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
101 $28420001 1lzrervs TAKE-UP SHAFT

9
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IR ]

annung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

K1. RIBFEE/ Thread tension/ Fadersp
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS
102 014770622 | 1|7+ r 2% V6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
103 $28421000 1{FrEL T X 2IVF TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (F)
104 528422000 AP EE T TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (B)
105 528423000 1Mgx b= DUST SEAL
106 528424001 21025 A FHFHR THRUST WASHER
107 508238000 2z 2 RFYLT THRUST BEARING
108 528425001 21y b Hn>—-7 3 SET COLLAR ASSY
108-1 014770622 A|7F R ART635VHRI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
109 528427001 1Moa1bFrEXY7 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
110 014680422 2|7+ 2224377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
111 048090342 1]+ x7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
112 081008070 1|ol) P8 O RING, P8
113 $28796001 1|7 B FEAVUI73 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE SET
113-1 $28431001 115 E>FH17 2 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE ASSY
113-1-1 146924000 1fzvyrrFvoa THREAD BUSH
113-2 $28434001 1|7 E> 1 b8NF THREAD HANDLER
113-3 062670612 1|4+ ~X11357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
113-4 105161004 1 FHZF WASHER
113-5 $28435001 2|17 ExA b7 A TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
113-6 105288001 21 X %238 SCREW, M2.38
114 S08777001 114322437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
115 103810002 1|F3H2 1 2FH2 WAVE SPRING WASHER
116 155318001 1 FHrAYINZX SPRING
117 062670612 1|3~ 10357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
125 047200642 127V FEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
126 $08970001 21 r7F 1S THREAD GUIDE (S)
127 062680612 2|9 ~114.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
128 $28436001 1|24 P 2FAF LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (F)
129 062680612 1|3 ~34.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
130 528437001 1|24 7o+ 18 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B)
131 149288003 114532318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
142 $21884001 IEE =92 & % { TENSION RELEASE GUIDE
143 060680512 2|51 > F 437-80X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
144 521885001 RS THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
145 048030342 T{bATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
146 $21886001 1h>roaonx SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING
147 521887001 11 rbYLN= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
148 014680422 1 F7H 2328377 FK2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
149 144526001 14> %7437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
150 521888001 lqprUTRYIST R THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY
7151 $21891001 M rry 7By osws 2 THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
152 014680422 A|T7F b AFTA4377 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
i53 $21893001 1|4 b ASLRIF THREAD HANDING AREA
154 062670512 1|+ ~N3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
155 144526001 114> %3437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
156 $21894001 1 ranxsEs 14 TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
157 100644005 2| Ax2a37 SCREW, M4.37
158 103810002 1FeHaenz¥Aix WAVE SPRING WASHER
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K2 . $IBFEAMR/Thread tension/ Faderspann

ung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

— 42 —

REF.NO. CODE__|aTy £ x4 NAME OF PARTS R
<B257>

1 508961101 1\vaq1v7oHdq MAIN THREAD GUIDE

2 062680812 |  2|F~<2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

3 150644009 IR AL A THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)

4 150645009 | 1|1 pFFLATL THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)

5 014680422 | 2|7 b AFTVAITTRS ig\l zfggngszJCKET (CP) M4.37

62109 1|0 v 73784

g 322281012 2|+~ 11437-80X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

10 S08963001 S|4 rFIHSHAA+TFA TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE

1 S21878001 5|7 SPACER

12 110813001 AV ES Pl NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13 159574101 S{4 tFaAYIED TENSION STUD

14 110832009 Sl4 rF3A9 4TI TENSION DISCFELT

15 144103009 S|4 rFI3THSFYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 1004 bF3aAT YD TENSION DISC

17 $30564000 AP Y E Y EES TENSION SPRING WASHER

18 144104001 3INUA RFITINR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

19 144110001 2o a—ssq b FIATYNF THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 $30565003 4 rFaoFYr (FH) TENSION NUT (RED)

22 530565004 s vFano+FIy b (FA) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)

23 $30565002 e rFame+Fyr (2FY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)

’ 25 $30565003 14 rF3H93FY (TH) TENSION NUT (RED)

26 $30565001 1l4 r#35>+v+ (3x10O) |[TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)

27 521879001 1ML ranr1z TENSION RELEASE PLATE

28 $21880001 HIES=-3% 8§72/ TENSION RELEASE SHAFT

29 521881001 1|2 2%x7476 SCREW, M4.76

30 $21882001 IIES =R SVAES SPRING

31 $21883001 1|4 b ATT TENSION RELEASE ARM

32 062681212 1|3~ 33437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

40 S08969101 1lFamn A7+ 1 THREAD GUIDE

41 060680712 1784 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

42 143602001 1|2y vxE> DOWEL PIN

43 S08970001 2{1 b P+ 1S THREAD GUIDE (S)

a4 062680612 2|3 ~20437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

45 S08971201 MHADLr7UAZS Y3 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY

15-1 $10657001 RS AR SV < TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW

j45-1-1 014770622 2|7PF b AXT6357KI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
$08973101 R VARG AV R s D N THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
018401422 2|7+ K bax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
018771432 1|7+ &)L b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
155220000 1 RT3 7Y AEIR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
S08770000 117 x50 SHAFT BUSH
508976001 IR AVE SN ) NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
S00356001 1| ¥Hx WASHER
S00383001 1|4 k5.56x8 BOLT, M5.56X8
155539000 HEFZS VY DUST SEAL
S08977001 1NYA oY LIs— NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
018771432 117+ KL b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
155162001 HES S SPACER
S08978001 L RVASV I G R NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
062681012 2|+ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
S08973001 1AV 7Y COVERING THREAD TAKE-UP
$08980001 1A¥FUA P F AR COVERING THREAD GUIDE (R)
060680712 1[/81 > Fa37-80x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
S08981001 TINURIFES NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
062670612 1|+~ 3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
508982001 PAVASVE G v ko u NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
014680422 2|7 F b A %4377 FK 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
S08983001 VA NAVE S Wk ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
062680812 1]+ ~23437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
$28438001 1| 7—LA b FPF1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
S08985001 1AFUSPToFTL COVERING THREAD GUIDE (L)
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$IAFR{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung /Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

K2.
REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RIVlF

80 060680712 2|8« > Fa37-80X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

81 S08986001 1 nyutrrera COVERING THREAD GUIDE

82 508987001 11 rFITIRY THREAD TENSION CONTROLSTUD
83 144504001 PAR S ks THREAD GUIDE DISC

84 144505000 MWL rPoFA1NF SPRING

85 155510001 11 vF3HoFY b TENSION NUT

86 508988001 1INURAATFVLNTFA NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
87 146427001 17+ 223187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
91 508970001 1|4 h7>F 1S THREAD GUIDE (S)

92 062680612 1|#+~3437-40%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

99 $28417001 1Ay ALEY S 3 HELICAL GEAR ASSY

100 014770622 A|7F r A X T635VHRZI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
101 528420001 1j7E>T 7 TAKE-UP SHAFT

102 014770622 17+ b x %6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
103 528421000 1|7 Y7 x2UF TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (F)

104 $28422000 115 E T2 A28 TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (B)

105 $28423000 gz ro—n DUST SEAL

106 $28424001 2{125 X v H X THRUST WASHER

107 S08238000 21252 MRFTYUYT THRUST BEARING

108 528425001 2|1V AS—=7 2 SET COLLAR ASSY

108-1 014770622 Al7F b AZXTB635V7F I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
109 $28427001 o214 brF2ET S LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
110 014680422 2|7+ F A Z 437K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
111 048090342 1~ 2 7E9 RETAINING RING, ES

1112 081008070 1loy > 4ps O RING, P8

113 S$28796001 1|7 ERE1v 73 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE SET
113-1 $28431001 11FoECREA7 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE ASSY
113-1-1 146924000 1M12LyrFyoa THREAD BUSH

113-2 $28434001 1| E>1 Y% THREAD HANDLER

113-3 062670612 1|3~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

113-4 105161004 A ES WASHER

113-5 528435001 2|7 ECARTLFA TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE

113-6 105288001 2|2 %238 SCREW, M2.38

114 S08777001 1142437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

115 103810002 1|1F-3H2n"x¥Hx WAVE SPRING WASHER

116 155318001 1|FE1FHITNZ SPRING

117 062670612 1|+~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

125 047200642 1 ZATUTEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

126 S08970001 214 b7 F 15 THREAD GUIDE (S)

127 062680612 21+ ~N34.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

128 528436001 IPEEG Y Ft: LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (F)

129 062680612 1|#~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

130 S$28437001 12147+ 1B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B)

131 149288003 1|45 %318 SCREW, FLATM3.18
-140 $21963001 114 b A1 2SS TENSION RELEASE PLATE (S)

141 060680512 1{/31 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

142 $21884001 1|4 b XTLF 1 TENSION RELEASE GUIDE

143 060680512 2|/31 > K 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

144 $21885001 11 bbUTY THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT

145 048030342 T{ b 4A7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

146 $21886001 1in>r>o3agnzx SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING

147 $21887001 11 b bULN= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

148 014680422 17+ b X x4377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
149 144526001 114> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

150 521888001 3j1rbUTOY IS THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY
151 $21891001 2|11 rUTOVIWY R THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
152 014680422 SI7H+ P AXT4377HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
153 521893001 211 FII AL FEF THREAD HANDING AREA

154 062670512 2|4 ~N11357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

155 144526001 1{4> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

156 521894001 IRES =05 &Ny TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
157 100644005 21> 2% ¥a37 SCREW, M4.37

158 103810002 | 1|+ IHENZHFHZ WAVE SPRING WASHER
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L. 5 v /S—F8{%/Lapper mechanism/ Falz-mechanismus/
Mécanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado

— 46 —

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<B257-0V1> | l
<=3 +) / CLEAN FINISH TOP AND FAW EDGE BOTTOM >

1-2 003400804 2145 % vaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-3 $28606001 1|dLafiv1FR7 2 RUBBER GUIDE (R) ASSY
1-3-1 062670412 11+ ~a357-90x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
1-3-2 105161004 IS ES WASHER
1-4 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32%X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-5 062711212 11+ ~2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
1-6 148847001 2l A% WASHER

<30MM>
1 528601001 N EPNAC T S8 S RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-1 528602001 A=A PR AN RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 141544001 2l x %2318 SCREW, M3.18

<35MM > <{Z#/STANDARD >
1 $28609001 NFanq1rd-73 RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-2 $28610001 HWIdLHSFLY 3 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-2-1 141544001 2|2 A%¥3.18 SCREW, M3.18
1-1-2-2 110215002 1|3 4 %9357 SCREW, M3.57

<40MM >
1 528614001 Haangsrg—93 RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-3 $28615001 I LH1FL73 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-3-1 141544001 2|34 %9318 SCREW, M3.18
1-1-3-2 110215002 1|2 2 %3357 SCREW, M3.57

<= 3f ')/ RAW EDGE TOP AND BOTTOM >

2-2 003400804 2|5 %vaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
2-3 $28604001 HEPSER VA RUBBER GUIDE (R) ASSY
2-3-1 062670412 113~ 3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
2-3-2 105161004 1|#H2 WASHER
2-4 062710612 1|+ ~20476-32x6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
2-5 062711212 1|+~ 2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
2-6 148847001 AL ES WASHER

<30MM>
2 528619001 Haanqsog-732 RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-1 $28620001 HEV EE TN RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-1-1 141544001 2o x %2318 SCREW, M3.18

<35MM >
2 528622001 I EPNAC ST B A RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-2 $28623001 HWdasiq1rLy 3 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-2-1 141544001 2(v % %318 SCREW, M3.18
2-1-2-2 110215002 1|2 2 %9357 SCREW, M3.57

<40MM >
2 528625001 I EFNAC T By RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-3 528626001 =P RN RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-3-1 141544001 2{v x %9318 SCREW, M3.18
2-1-3-2 110215002 1> #2357 SCREW, M3.57
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1)

M. 7 —5iER%/Puller device mechani
Mécanisme due puller/ Mecanismo del

sm / Ziehvorrichtung /
dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO. CODE QY e AA NAME OF PARTS RVY
<056,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>
1 $13414201 1l7=5~>yrnybyz PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ROD ASSY
1-1 $12913201 1l7—-5Ar3Us3 PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 113644001 tavsyrrFaneyzry ADJUST SCREW
1-1-2 144075001 2|#n +357 BOLT, M3.57
1-1-3 105161004 2|5 H % WASHER
1-1-4 014760622 3|7+ r 2% Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
1-2 $12915001 ==Ky oya2s NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-3 $12916001 1l7-s5avr PULLER ROD
1-4 512821001 IR PR CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
1-5 062630612 2|+ ~1238-56X6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6
2 $17773001 o5 ovoeFE Y2 CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY
2-1 018771432 1|7+ # b k635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
3 014770622 1|7+ rx2 U635 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 528250001 HWF=5F5H5 Y rRY 2 PULLER BRACKET (R) ASSY
6-1 148120000 152299 250R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
6-2 $28252000 HF=Ss koo 280L PULLER DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
7 018063022 4|7+ FIL F6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
8 117608001 2{3VvxES DOWEL PIN
11 $28253001 1H7=-39Frmos PULLER DRIVING SHAFT
12 140092001 2{ev rHS— SET COLLAR
13 014680422 4|7+ b 238379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
14 $12918000 1gxrs—n DUST SEAL
15 159150009 1Hr=wvor95€ OIL CAP
16 $12919001 WF—57 EsLis— PULLER DRIVING LEVER
17 018061622 1|7+ k6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
18 $12920001 1HF7=35Lrnro” PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT
19 $12921001 EEDEYE Y] ADJUST SCREW
20 512922001 1|v=sz KNOB
21 148294001 17+ rx2T3570#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
22 $12923001 1Mrenrzy—7 CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE
23 156265001 1144 % WASHER
24 107453001 1|9#H% WASHER
25 110140001 1|+ +556 NUT, M5.56
26 $12924001 17-5Lenrsvs PULLER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
26-1 100526003 2|42 2357 STUD SCREW, M3.57
27 110140001 1|+ +s.56 NUT, M5.56
28 $28254001 H7—57L-4643 PULLER FRAME ASSY
29 $28256001 17=-35v% PULLER SHAFT
30 048090142 MWrx7T23%909 RETAINING RING, C9
31 107272002 1|95%v437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
32 $12933001 1|7-57va PULLER BUSH
33 $02556001 ACEES WASHER
34 107153001 1rHz WASHER
35 105812003 2l5v r79a NUT, M7.94
36 $12934101 N7—-35959F43 PULLER CLUTCH ASSY
36-1 $13415101 1\7-5-95vyF2am93 PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY
36-1-1 118853001 17+ b A2V595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
36-2 509039001 2193 yFy A CLUTCH CLAW
36-3 150604101 6|ao ROLLER
36-4 150605001 | 12[75vFE> CLUTCH PIN
:36-5 $129800001 | 12|23 vFiix SPRING
37 $12936001 MCEPEEE CLUTCH PLATE
38 106128004 3[4 5 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
39 $12937101 1|22V E STUD
40 121007001 17w y% b 239437 SET SCREW, M4.37
41 $28334001 1o5ysLr- CLUTCH LEVER
42 106128004 345 xv357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
43 512939001 1R H2 % SPRING
44 528260001 17-54-F PULLER GUARD
43 062680612 45~ 4.37-30X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
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3234 35

_\@‘%

056
0X6 /%
%i)% 100-2

lv

061

)
o
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o

M. 7—5%ER{%/Pullerdeviceme
Mécanisme due puller /Mecanismo

chanism / Ziehvorrichtung /
del dispositivo de arrastre

8
| ¥

REF.NO. CODE b AA NAME OF PARTS R
46 . 528261001 T-3FSHV YR PULLER BRACKET (L) ASSY
46-1 $12858000 YF—FT9 ARIF RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F)
a7 018061622 7FFI F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
48 117608001 IJYFEY DOWELPIN
49 $12942001 F—FFHIERY PULLER PRESSER BAR
50 014760622 FH+ b ART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
51 512943001 F-—SPYFIIRLIYIXY ADJUST SCREW
52 $28263001 A s WA 3 PULLER SPRING
53 $28264001 FT-SAHYIRTEX PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP
54 014770622 FF+EAZT63I5TVFI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
55 062682012 + ~ 1437-40X20 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X20
56 105234003 + h437 NUT, M4.37
57 110167001 an ROLLER
58 110168001 aasy ROLLER SHAFT
59 $12946001 T=SFH LI~ PULLER LIFTING LEVER
60 109239001 FINZYHR WAVE SPRING WASHER
61 528333001 4> 23595 STUD SCREW, M5.95
62 159093009 N R HANDLE
63 112700001 A2 U595 SCREW, M5.95

’ 64 106588003 + +5.95 NUT, M5.95
65 047400842 AT YT E L AWAXS PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4 x 8
66 528265001 FLFrATY GUIDE SHAFT
67 014680422 FFMAZRTIAITT R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
68 $28266001 FoFrA41E GUIDE PLATE
69 017681012 FIL h437X10 BOLT, M4.37X10
70 $28267001 T—SFHF PULLER LIFTING LEVER
71 528268001 Hx2T794 STUD SCREW, M7.94
72 $28332001 T—STFHF1E PULLER LIFTER PLATE
73 151987001 4239437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
74 103810002 FIHENRXTHR WAVE SPRING WASHER
75 528269001 T-SLHYT14 PULLER CONNECTING PLATE
76 103810002 +IHaNxFHZ WAVE SPRING WASHER
77 159238001 H 327437 STUD SCREW 4.37
78 154149001 DL R b e B S STUD SCREW
79 105234003 + h4.37 NUT, M4.37
80 $28270001 FAYEVAHE CONTROL PLATE
81 148847001 HFH X WASHER
82 017681012 K h437X10 BOLT, M4.37X10
107407003 A 2T437 SCREW, M4.37
528273001 a0-5F4A LOWER ROLLER BASE
91 018061022 7+ K F6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
92 117608001 IJIFES DOWEL PIN
33 $28274001 y40->v7 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT
24 014680422 FFEAXTA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
95 528275001 La0—-5hIN— LOWER ROLLER COVER
96 S01696001 #3 % ¥3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
101 ______ L 102538002 HIXYIST -} SCREW, FLAT M3.57
<056,0X6>
83-1 $28271001 JLH1FA RUBBER GUIDE (A)
3 <061,0V1,0W1>
732 _____ | 528272001 _ daH4rs _____________[ RUBBERGUIDE(B) ____________________] -
<0V1,0W1>
100-1 528276000 1|dao-3u RUBBER ROLLER (U)
102-1 $28279000 1|5640-5D%7 = RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY
<056,0X6>
100-2 $28277000 1| FS5RFY7¥tU26 PLASTIC GEAR (U26)
102-2 528282000 1|73 2FV2¥¥D13 PLASTIC GEAR(D13)
<061>
100-3 528278000 1FS52Fv7¥vU30 PLASTIC GEAR (U30)
102-3 $28283000 1175 XF V7 ¥¥D15 PLASTIC GEAR (D15)
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k12 X ZABFR/ Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit/
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

<1 X A%EE /RIGHT KNIFE DEVICE>
oW1

N1.

118-256,257-258



N1. K1 324 % ZBHE/Trimming knife mechanism /Fadenabschneidemessereinheit/
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

Y|

REF.NO. CODE QTY e A NAME OF PARTS
<OW1>

1 528287001 Maxxzxrgr73 RIGHT KNIFE BRACKET ASSY

1-1 $28289000 1|9 TXRT 2 x50 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

1-2 $28290000 2l =X 50 LEVER SHAFT BUSH

2 018501022 2|7+ £ k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

3 018502522 1{7FKI h5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

4 102023005 1{yxxva37 SCREW, M4.37

5 108960002 1|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

6 $28292001 1Hxzx7rE KNIFE DRIVING PIN

7 $28293000 122U 7L UPPER KNIFE LINK (L}

10 $28295001 1HUyLoE>S LINK PIN (S)

11 140430001 173e%® (L =40) WICK (L = 40)

12 $28297001 17220295 UPPER KNIFE LINK (S)

13 014680422 2(7F b 2224370 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
14 528298001 1HuroESL LINK PIN (L)

15 $23323001 1l73ex (L=52) WICK (L=52)

16 $28299000 NEZY AN b KNIFE DRIVING ARM

17 152718001 2(7+ b X 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

18 $28300001 172257 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT

19 $09043000 17Tk FELT

20 $28302001 1|y 7 ARFILEY 3 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
20-1 149604001 1|E>15%58 PiN, 1.5X5.8

21 062681212 1|+ ~N2437-40%x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

22 528305001 177 x2 UPPER KNIFE

23 062300612 1[#+~23xe6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

24 148834001 1> % %2357 SCREW, M3.57

25 110243001 NEPE &2 E COLLAR

26 102716004 1 b x%xT4a37 SET SCREW, M4.37

27 $28306001 1Hxz7ynrz SPRING

28 S$12696001 == ROLLER

29 $28307001 H\Pora1os GUIDE SHAFT

30 014710522 17PrrxzxTs767 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
31 528308001 IEPEF ST V% & LOWER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
31-1 047140850 1|27 YU FE1.4x8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8

32 018401422 1|7 F+FN b axia BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

33 153353001 1|20orsxis8 ROLLER (F), M5X19.8

34 014680422 1|7+ bxxTa370 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
35 $28310001 UPEEY LOWER KNIFE

36 $28311001 1|vaxzx44T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER

37 153208002 1o x%xva37 SCREW, M4.37

38 528312001 =V A2 ] DROP LEVER SHAFT

39 528313001 =P A AR DROP LEVER

40 014680422 2|7+ b X 24377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
41 528314000 Hhrvd= SLIDE BLOCK

42 $28315001 1frayres DROP ARM

43 014680422 207+ b X 2 T4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
144 S$28316001 1lravy 752 DROP LEVER

45 014680422 2{7F b A 228377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46 148144001 IRAES: T4 SPRING HOOK

47 $28317001 1rFEYFLi—nN% DROP LEVER SPRING

48 $28318001 2| X pyax STOPPER

49 062680712 2|F~3437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

50 $28319001 I ES A STOPPER SHAFT

51 $28320001 12 MY IRERD IR STOPPER SPRING

52 048030342 1|k x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

53 $28321001 TIXAZRLAL AN RIGHT KNIFE BRACKET COVER
34 062681612 2|+ ~3437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
;55 $28322001 HHEPE RS CLOTH GUIDE

56 014680422 1|7+ ART4377F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
57 $11624000 HEEES .4 SET SCREW PLATE

58 $28323001 1i¥2y—a5h 44T CHAIN SUCHION PIPE SUPPORT
59 062710712 2|+ ~d4a76-32x7 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X7

60 $28324001 N E =201, 0, DR 2] CHAIN SUCTION PIPE ASSY

61 062670512 2|+ ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

62 105248003 219 H % WASHER

63 $28742000 TWh—7a2=x> HALF UNION

—52 —
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k1324 X AR/ Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit/

N2.
au rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

Mécanisme de coute
<ZE X AEE/LEFT KNIFE DEVICE>

0x1
0X6

111 108
112 —Ols

j?/

110

118-256,257-258



N2. kU324 X AR/ Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit/
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur/ Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos
REF.NO. CODE  |QTy £ AA NAME OF PARTS RV}
<0X1,0X6>
100 $28336001 1egUx2REA473 LEFT KNIFE BRACKET ASSY
100-1 $28338000 2T x2Sy A5 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT BUSH
100-2 528820000 e ERE eV SUPPORT PLATE RUBBER
101 018503022 217+ % F5x30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
102 018501422 1{7+ %L b5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
104 509124001 2l a4 Tr2HT— COLLER
105 513385001 2{3 2 % U357x10 SCREW, M3.57X10
106 528340001 AR EHsF KNIFE DRIVING ARM
107 152718001 2|7+ L 2% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
108 528353001 1w x2uL29% UPPER KNIFE LINK SHAFT
109 014680422 2|7+ rxxTazro R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
110 528341000 1lmoxzyrs UPPER KNIFE LINK
11 528342000 1|7zt FELT
112 528231000 1l7znrt¥yx FELT SUPPORT
113 060630412 17810 > K 238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
114 528343001 1A ZT Ky LIS— KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
115 018681022 1|7+ £ F437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
116 513809001 1|lz7L40v rEL PIN
117 148847001 CEES WASHER
118 110161006 11+ ra76 NUT, M4.76
119 $28344001 1moxzs% UPPER KNIFE SHAFT
121 $28346001 1moxztngs s UPPER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
121-1 149604001 1|2 15x5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
122 062681212 1|+ ~2437-20x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
123 $28348001 17 4% UPPER KNIFE
124 062300612 1|#+~a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
125 $28349001 12y s 27044 CHIP GUIDE
126 062670612 2|3 ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
127 148834001 1> 225357 SCREW, M3.57
128 110243001 1|/ A4TH5— COLLAR
129 102716004 1|k % %5437 SET SCREW, M4.37
130 528306001 1| AR Y N2 SPRING
131 $12696001 1|an ROLLER
132 $28350001 112822450873 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
132-1 047140850 1|27Y 52 1.4x8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
133 014710522 1|7+ r 2254767 %32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
134 $28352001 12242 LOWER KNIFE
135 528311001 1loax2+4T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
136 153208002 1| A %3437 SCREW, M4.37
137 153353001 1{20F5X19.8 ROLLER (F), M5X19.8
138 014680422 1|7+ b 2254370 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
139 $28354001 HEETEEL P CHAIN SUCTION PIPE ASSY
140 $28742000 1n—72=%> HALF UNION
141 060680712 2|51 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
142 528061001 1| kg1 Hx= BRACKET COVER
143 $09121001 2| w435 22357x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
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P. #2817 4 v F £ > hEfR/Sewing attachment mechanism / Zusatznéhvorrichtung /
Dispositif de couture / Dispositivo de costura

ow1

118-256,257-290
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P. 87 2 v F 4> MEHR/Sewing attachment mechanism / Zusatzndhvorrichtung /

Dispositif de couture / Dispositivo de costura

REF.NO. CODE - |qQTY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<OW1>
1 528629001 HrEgryyT BASE SUPPORT
2 021710202 1{Fv r2v 2476 NUT, 2 M4.76
3 $28630001 HEPEL AT Tt CLOTH PRESSER BASE
4 014760622 17+ rx 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 $28631001 NEPES S, CLOTH PRESSER SHAFT
6 $28632001 NEPES & CLOTH PRESSER
7 141542001 219532318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
8 528633001 R/ AHTLIN— CLOTH PRESSER LEVER
9 014680422 7+ rx2Ta377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
10 $28634001 =2 hyos LEVER STOPPER
11 018680522 1|7+ %1 ra37x5 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X5
12 $28635001 1% SPRING
13 147402001 1Meyras5— SET COLLAR
14 018680522 17+ H ) ka37x5 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X5
15 $28636001 ey rns-— SET COLLAR
16 014680422 HrPFrxz2T8370 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
17 $28637000 1la-5F ROLLER (F)
) ) 18 025350332 1es¥H24135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
19 062670612 1|+ ~23357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
20 $28638001 1lo-5Fv% ROLLER (F) SHAFT
21 025710232 1les¥Hx7a19476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
22 021710202 1|#v k222476 NUT, 2 M4.76
23 528639001 1lO-Sr4Tr4 ROLLER (F) SUPPORT PLATE
24 $28640000 1Mo5 T~ CLAMP LEVER
25 025710232 1esvrzxFr13a7e WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
26 528641001 1|Tatitrray RUBBER GUIDE BASE
27 014760622 1|7+ rxxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
28 528642001 HIatisrerg RUBBER GUIDE HOLDER
29 014680422 1|7+ r2xva377 %32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
30 $28643001 HEVE EES RUBBER GUIDE
31 146427001 1|7+ rx2v3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18

— BB —
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Q St ER ARG / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur/ Sincronizador

118-256,257-501

R . %341 B4R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<8256-UT12'14'22{72 4]>5 TRI (Solenoid-type) | | < 7 = >/~ / OPTION PARTS >
I 7 -3 (Air-type)

118-256-405

- R7 —



Q.

$HrBH% tH32B81% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO.

CODE QTY

EXA

NAME OF PARTS

RM

_._._‘_._._.
1]
SN bAWON

[ T gy
| L R A |
]

N —

—_
)

1
Ut h WN O

PWN =2 A
'

J00102001

234141001

234143001

076000600
025030335
215083001
234144001
234145001
219558000
234146001
211528001
100103001

230100001
234153001
216870001
215082001
234154002
216410003
226391001
062711212
521941001
014680622

B, A NN =, NNNN~- = 2 o e w2 =

TSI I #4

23 T 77 6000VV
ESFHEIA3
+F+ &Y b3X6D
¥ v1877 32

T2 7 12X18.7X6
72X5.1X128T
+FREY P RT5X12
vaA-F73G15-2
+F+ N+ h3X6DB
*HIHhFT

+F+ NtV F4xX16D
+FN+Y F4AxX12DA

+F N€Y haX10DB
a- KU E
FANI3476-32X12
SLUnFIEHAE

ronFAY T I#15G67

FLaYFERINE—#4

Ty NIV TEA#2

DryaFrAFHIN—#5

FFHrARTA377HKS

SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #15G7
MAGNET STUD ASSY #4-1
SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER #4

BALL BEARING 6000VV

WASHER, PLAINL3

SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6D
MAGNET 18.7 ASSY

MAGNET SET BRACKET #2
MAGNET (12X18.7X6)

WASHER (2X5.1X12ST)

SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12
ELEMENT CORD ASSY G15-2
SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6DB
PRESSER PLATE

SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X16D
SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA
SYNCHRONIZER COVER #5
SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10DB
CORD BAND

SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
SYNCHRONIZER GUIDE

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

118-256,257-501

R. %A B4R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<B256-UT12,14,22,24>
1 521867001 11 rns1r81 THREAD WIPER BRACKET
2 100644005 | 2|2 x%xa37 SCREW, M4.37
3 521868101 1A rNSIULILES S THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
4 521871101 11 rnS L= THREAD WIPER LEVER
5 018681022 1|7#+ +437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
6 521872101 1|1 bSOy E THREAD WIPER ROD
7 105237002 | 2|#> %357 STUD SCREW 3.57
8 521873001 1A MNS1952% THREAD WIPER CRANK
9 521874000 PR PP FULCRUM SHAFT
10 521875001 EEE WASHER
11 062670812 1{#~33.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
12 521876001 11 b5 1 THREAD WIPER
13 062630412 2|+ ~33238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
14 $21877001 11 rynznz THREAD CLAMP SPRING
15 060670512 2|78 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
16 149547000 S5|z-rA4x CORD HOLDER (4N)
17 062680712 5|3 ~2437-20X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
<#* 7 3>/%—"Y/OPTION PARTS>
20 528897001 1|710—Fg15% WIPER BRACKET SHAFT
21 528898001 1| 718—F5o WIPER BRACKET
22 018681022 | 2|7+ % ha37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
23 528899001 1|71/5—43 WIPER ASSY
24 $23660000 1|2E~Kkarro-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
25 514085011 1Hz7-5F2-7 (L=1410) AIR TUBE (L = 1410)
26 528744000 1lT7-F2-7 (L=40) AIR TUBE (L = 40)
27 528902000 1L ¥ 2—404-06 REDUCER 04-06
28 $24021000 1lz=#>716 UNION 6
29 510243000 5{#40>% 5> 7NK3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
30 062680712 5|+ ~3437-20%7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
£ BEE /Ref. No. R-1~17 (£&=C / Solenoid-type) R-20~30 (I 77 — & / Air-type)
$# v b /Thread wiper set 183821-101 $28896-001
I [ [ 1 I
118-256-405
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Teh' R BBR/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur/ Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT11,12,13,14
B257-UT11,13,32,34 13

S1.

118-256,257-422
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51 T#Y %)Y BE / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS
<B256-UT11,12,13,14>
<B257-UT11,13,32,34>

1 $28797101 HoaadFusbxUo3 LOWER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY
1-1 528490001 HARY FSTHI8-C BED UPPER COVER (Q)

1-2 528644001 HNoEAXT R LIN=— LOWER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
1-3 528645001 Wh3- COLLAR

1-4 528646001 1o xxT357 SCREW, M3.57

1-5 528647001 IR ARREA LOWER KNIFE BASE

1-6 528648001 1| HAFFITRYZA GUIDE ADJUST PLATE

1-7 528646001 1|2 A %2357 SCREW, M3.57

1-8 528649000 L i (o - 7N BASE SLIDE PLATE (A)

1-9 528645001 R E A COLLAR

1-10 528646001 1122 %2357 SCREW, M3.57

1-1 528650101 MHoax2z LOWER KNIFE

1-12 106568003 2] A %357 SCREW, M3.57

1-13 $28651001 LN O THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE

1-14 528652001 oo xz2Kr4da UPPER KNIFE BASE

1-15 528653000 HFHIRZC K148 BASE SLIDE PLATE (B)

1-16 528645001 1#5- COLLAR

1-17 528646001 1|22 %357 SCREW, M3.57

1-18 528654001 17X UPPER KNIFE

1-19 528655001 WogxZHAF LOWER KNIFE GUIDE

1-20 528656101 NI rYBINZ THREAD CLAMP SPRING

1-21 $28657001 212 A XT2.38X6.5 SCREW, M2.38X6.5

1-22 528658001 1] 2% 2238X95 SCREW, M2.38X9.5

1-23 528659101 N rYAIFIIEYNX THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
1-24 528660001 IR AT S AR SPRING SET PLATE

1-25 501694001 2|45 x> 2.38x4 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X4

1-26 528661001 1A rYBIFIADELYEA THREAD CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
1-27 501295001 1|2 % %238X35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5

1-28 528662001 WITr ARSI YHINE UPPER KNIFE BASE SUPPORT SPRING
1-29 100105005 2[>x %2238 SCREW, M2.38

1-30 025630132 2lEZ¥FH %3238 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.38

1-31 528663001 L PAZE S - & A SPRING

1-32 101671002 1|2 Xx%x2437 SCREW, M4.37

1-33 528318001 &2 pyx STOPPER

1-34 106629002 1o xxoa37 SCREW, M4.37

2 528665001 HHLF152A GUIDE PLATE (A)

3 060680712 2|/5A1 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

4 528666001 1|#1 k148 GUIDE PLATE (B)

5 062670412 2|+ ~3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4

6 528667001 HoFoLehFavy DRIVING CONNECTING BLOCK
7 528645001 1#h3- COLLAR

8 528646001 1|24 %2357 SCREW, M3.57

9 521906001 1WWorovenoy DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
10 110140001 1{F +5.56 NUT, M5.56

1 $21907001 1}F b5.56 NUT, M5.56

12 528668001 HWoRrkSLLHh 1k DRIVING CONNECTING PLATE
13 159908001 18> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

20 521895001 NI rFUYL/AEFT S THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
20-1 521896001 M rxUvL/TFR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
i20-2 5218397000 pAI=P AR RUBBER BOOT

20-3 $21898001 2|rv 8 NUT, M8

20-4 021080302 1|#+v r32 28 NUT, 3M8

20-5 $21899000 2| X pYIsd L RUBBER STOPPER

20-6 025080232 HeSH¥HxFaos WASHER, PLAINM 8

20-7 $21900001 1R = e o ROD END

21 $21901001 NI rXFYYL /AR EFEAS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
22 $09043000 2{7T 0k FELT
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s1. TFEEYREY BAFR/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-filsinférieur/ Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT11,12,13,14
B257-UT11,13,32,34 1

: 3~
«M 38 37 34 33 35
\‘\

118-256,257-422




S1. &' %) BE / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
23 018062022 2|7+ HE N F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
24 018501222 3|7+ K bsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
25 521902001 HESE VA b THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
26 062680512 1|3 ~23437-20%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
27 014760622 1|7+ k X %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
28 118853001 1|7+ b x %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
29 $21903001 R A S B2 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT
30 104521002 ey rh5-— SET COLLAR
31 014770622 1|7+ b2 2T6357F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
32 $21904101 11 rFUTYHRNZ CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING
33 $21933001 1|24 YF441 SWITCH BASE
34 060680712 2|51 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
35 $21934001 1|24y Fu3 SWITCH ASSY
36 062020805 2|+~z2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
37 $21935001 1|21y F1% SWITCH PLATE
38 060680712 2{/N 1 > Fa37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
39 $28759001 1Maxs842-3+0 CONNECTOR TERMINAL
40 060680712 4|81 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
41 $21937001 NEPYE R TERMINAL BLOCK
42 062301616 2|F~NaM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
43 $21938001 1|2—-Fk%3 CORD ASSY
44 S04159000 1784 > K1m BAND (1M)
45 S$02745001 1| #FH2 WASHER
46 062680663 1|7~ 2437-20X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
a7 $28760001 1Mazxo82—hin— CONNECTOR COVER
49 060680512 3|/%1 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
50 233193001 L B =l A A CORD BUSH
51-1 $21940101 1r—7r273 CABLE ASSY
52 525907000 13— K9 CORD HOLDER (9N)
53 062680712 1|+~ 33437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
54 S04159000 11281 > F1M BAND (1M)

<056,0V1,0X6>

51-2 $28669001 1r—7nssz CABLE ASSY

—B62 —
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d trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/

s2. TTHE kU BMR/ Lower threa
ur / Dispositivo de cortahilosinferior

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférie

B256-UT21,22,23,24
B257-UT21,23,42,44

118-256,257-422
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s2. TFEE') %Y B3E / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE |QTY EL AL NAME OF PARTS RV

<B256-UT21,22,23,24>
<B257-UT21,23,42,44>

1 528797101 1losnvyusrxyss LOWER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY

1-1 $28490001 1|~y s HR=C BED UPPER COVER (C)

1-2 528644001 1HoaxzxgryL— LOWER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER

1-3 $28645001 1|n35- COLLAR

1-4 528646001 1{> 229357 SCREW, M3.57

1-5 528647001 1lvaxz2rgq LOWER KNIFE BASE

1-6 528648001 HWHrrsameysq GUIDE ADJUST PLATE

1-7 $28646001 1o 222357 SCREW, M3.57

1-8 528649000 1{F21251 K1 2A BASE SLIDE PLATE (A)

1-9 528645001 1{n5- COLLAR

1-10 528646001 1122357 SCREW, M3.57

1-11 $28650101 1|o2x2 LOWER KNIFE

1-12 106568003 212 x 29357 SCREW, M3.57

1-13 528651001 11 rruTr2 THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE

1-14 528652001 1o xz2Egq UPPER KNIFE BASE

1-15 528653000 1|E41X51 K128 BASE SLIDE PLATE (B)

1-16 528645001 15— COLLAR

1-17 $28646001 1|22 29357 SCREW, M3.57

1-18 528654001 1|m7x2 UPPER KNIFE

1-19 $28655001 1o xxH1F LOWER KNIFE GUIDE

1-20 528656101 1M1 rynsnz THREAD CLAMP SPRING

1-21 528657001 2|2 2 2 v2.38%65 SCREW, M2.38X6.5

1-22 528658001 1|2 2 2 238x95 SCREW, M2.38X9.5

1-23 528659101 11 rynzFaseynz THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING

1-24 528660001 15xruvsrqas SPRING SET PLATE

1-25 S01694001 2|45 x238x4 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X4

1-26 528661001 11 rynzFaneysq THREAD CLAMP ADJUST PLATE

1-27 $01295001 1] X %$238X35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5

1-28 528662001 1w IAREFLHHTNZ UPPER KNIFE BASE SUPPORT SPRING

1-29 100105005 | 2|>xxv238 SCREW, M2.38

1-30 025630132 2{lESH¥H%SIY238 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.38

1-31 528663001 I PP LR Pt SPRING

1-32 101671002 1]l 229437 SCREW, M4.37

1-33 528318001 1]z pyss STOPPER

1-34 106629002 1o 22437 SCREW, M4.37

2 $28665001 1|51 K15A GUIDE PLATE (A)

3 060680712 21/51 > Fa37-80x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

4 528666001 1|51 K148 GUIDE PLATE (B)

5 062670412 2|+ ~2357-40x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4

6 528667001 1l kmLens vy DRIVING CONNECTING BLOCK

7 $28645001 1|n5- COLLAR

8 $28646001 1122 %2357 SCREW, M3.57

9 $21906001 1|2 EmLens sy DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT

10 110140001 1|+ rs556 NUT, M5.56

11 $21907001 1|+ r556 NUT, M5.56

12 528668001 1o rmLens 14 DRIVING CONNECTING PLATE

13 159908001 14> 25437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

22 S09043000 | 2|7zt FELT

23 018062022 2|75 %Lk 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

25 521902001 11 rxyrrnyF THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM

26 062680512 1|+ ~7437-30x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

27 014760622 1|7+ r 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

28 118853001 1|7+ F 225595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

29 S21903001 M rFUTRITS THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT

30 104521002 1y rn5— SET COLLAR

31 014770622 1|7+ r22v6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#6.35

32 $21904101 LIRS U R AVE DAS- 3 CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING
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anism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
de cortahilos inferior

@

*#') %)Y R/ Lower thread trimmer mech
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo

B256-UT21,22,23,24
B257-UT21,23,42,44

S2.

/?\\)38 37 34 33 35
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s2 . TEsY Y] BE / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RVE
33 $21933001 HESSEE &1 SWITCH BASE ,
34 060680712 2181 > K 437-80X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
35 521934001 1HRAYF73 SWITCH ASSY
36 062020805 2|F~2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
37 $21935001 1 R1vyF14 SWITCH PLATE
38 060680712 21/84 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
39 $28759001 1Nazxsa8-3+i0 CONNECTOR TERMINAL
40 060680712 418 A > K 437-20X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
41 $21937001 NEPPE LT TERMINAL BLOCK
42 062301616 2|+~ 3M3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
43 $21938001 1a-Fks2 CORD ASSY
44 S04159000 113> F1m BAND (1M)

45 S02745001 RS ES WASHER

46 062680663 1|+ ~3437-20%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

47 528760001 RS T PAt CONNECTOR COVER

49 060680512 3}/3 > F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

50 233193001 1|7F ba—-FIFV¥d CORD BUSH

51-1 $21940101 1Mo =073 CABLE ASSY

52 525907000 1a— KFRILF#9 CORD HOLDER (9N)

53 062680712 1|+ ~2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

54 S04159000 1732 Kam BAND (1M)

60 $28678001 HESE R AE El THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER BRACKET

61 $28670000 17—y 453 AIR CYLINDER ASSY

61-1 $28671000 1lzT7->U> 4 AIR CYLINDER

61-2 $28599000 2|ZE—F3>bO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER

62 415006002 4|7+ KL k5X40 BOLT, SOCKET M5X40

63 $21900001 1lay rxz>r ROD END

64 021080302 1+ +3> 18 NUT,3 M8

65 $28674000 2iz7—-F2—7 (L=200) AIRTUBE (L= 200)

66 $28675000 (A VAPVE B VAV B B SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

66-1 $28676000 VAP G VAV %) SOLENOID VALVE

66-2 S01522000 2in—-7a3=%> HALF UNION

66-3 S01542000 R Y 3=l T 3| ELBOW UNION 61

66-4 159874000 29414 — SILENCER

67 062303012 2{F+~xamM3x30 SCREW, PAN M3X30

68 $28677000 1lx7-¥2-7 (L=1000) AIR TUBE (L = 1000)
<056,0V1,0X6>

51-2 $28669001 1r—F0s3 CABLE ASSY
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T. k&) w0 Bk / Upper thread trimmer mechanism/Oberfadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

B257-UT32,34,42,44

1
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T. L&aY RY)J B/ Upperthread trimmer mechanism /Oberfadenat?schneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er g NAME OF PARTS RM
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>
1 S$21964001 IRENE B e SUPPORT SHAFT
2 S07350001 11¥Hx WASHER
3 048050342 1|+ X 7ES RETAINING RING, E5
4 $21965001 HArxUERSS THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
5 014680422 | 2|7+ x%Y4379K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 $21966001 1|1 rFURErNRZ SPRING
7 062680512 2|+ ~2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
8 521967001 NI rFURHALN= THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET LEVER
9 521968001 Hrg1LN=—S7 LEVER SHAFT
10 118735002 1Az WASHER
11 109763002 1¥Hx WASHER
12 014680422 2|7 r A% Ta375K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
13 $21969001 UEEE VY B ST STOPPER
14 S01696001 2|% > %3576 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
15 $21970001 MHrrxUryYrag SET PLATE
16 018501022 2|7+ F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
17 521971001 HARHIELZH1 KNIFE GUIDE BASE
18 018680822 217 FKI F837X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
19 521972001 HEFS ERE A KNIFE GUIDE ASSY
20 014680422 2|7+ b AXTA370 £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4 .37
21 $21974001 M rxUvLs/rRSS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID ASSY
22 $21976001 P PEE Y & SOLENOID.BRACKET
23 062680612 2|+ ~24.37-30x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
24 521977001 Herxuoryss THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
25 018401422 1|7+#u1 raxra BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
26 100645003 1|¥H% WASHER
27 021400102 HFry 1224 NUT, 1 M4
28 521978000 1Ha>¥ SPACER
29 $21979001 1xz7rya= KNIFE DRIVING BLOCK
30 $21980001 LR MOVABLE KNIFE
31 018300622 2|7+ # r3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
32 $21981001 1Hrkrz GUIDE PLATE
33 062630412 4|3 ~2238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
34 $21982101 1Has1x2 FIXED KNIFE
35 521983001 4% 5 % 238X55 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X5.5
36 521984001 11 ryn3Inz THREAD HOLD SPRING
37 521985001 1A rYAIFASBYNR THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
38 062660512 2|+ ~ax%U318-40%5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
39 $21986001 1| z2~r—4 SPACER
40 102836004 1o 2 %2318 SCREW, M3.18
41 521987001 HRES Y SPRING HOOK
42 060680512 11731 > K 437-40x5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
43 521988001 HEFIAZ RETURN SPRING
44 149547000 S|la—rA4T#a CORD HOLDER (4N)
45 062680712 5|3 ~3437-20x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
118-257-423



U . ERiR T L/ B/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set/
solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes/
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

B256-UT13,14
B257-UT13,34

e ——— . — —

1.
1-1-3-2"" 118 1-1-9
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U. SRR I 47 8%/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set/

Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBBes/ :
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide de| leyantador
REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME QF PARTS

<B256-UT13,14>
<B257-UT13,34>
1 183796201 1Frvr4z7rey b8 SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET (B)
1-1 521946101 1Footyrrrss SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ASSY
1-1-1 $21947001 PP R SOLENOID BRACKET
1-1-2 $21948101 HER S SZ PRSP N PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-2-1 $21949101 HEEESLZOIPESS PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID
1-1-2-2 $21899000 | 2|x hv/xTiL RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-2-3 021080302 | 2|+ p3> 18 NUT, 3 M8
1-1-2-4 025080232 | 1|e>¥#HxF1vs WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-2-5 $28821000 | 1|#>23vds CUSHION RUBBER
1-1-3 $21950009 | 1|2>y&#1~—243 TERMINAL BLOCK BASE ASSY
1-1-3-1 521951001 HEPPZ LR S TERMINAL BLOCK BASE
1-1-3-2 062671012 | 2|3 ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X 10
1-1-3-3 062670612 | 1|3 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-3-4 502745001 UEEES WASHER
1-1-3-5 062680663 | 1|+ ~7437-40%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
1-1-3-6 143522000 | 1|rs@>azvs- NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1-3-7 220077001 175 9n5—%14 PLUG COVER (#14)
1-1-3-8 S05981000 | 1|83 — k1007 32 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
1-1-3-9 505982000 | 1|w3— K100 2 W-CORD 100 ASSY
1-1-4 018400832 | 2|73 . baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-1-5 S02592009 | 1|41 hri- TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
1-1-6 062670612 2|7 ~N3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-7 018061631 | 4|7+ #.L b 6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
1-1-8 142268001 HEEEET S CORD HOLDER (L)
1-1-9 062670612 | 1|3 ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-10 021080302 | 1|#v k328 NUT, 3 M8
1-1-11 $21953001 s ryxs SOLENOID JOINT
1-1-12 S09637001 e PIN
1-1-13 048040342 | 2| r x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-1-14 102630001 HnvEs7eF1nsa~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
1-1-15 $21954001 HER S S LIV es PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
1-1-16 $21955001 UERES LIS PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
1-1-17 014710522 | 2|7+ b4 2Ta7647 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
1-2 $21952101 | 3{hox7L72T£L b BOLT
1-3 021080106 | 3|+v 1318 NUT, 1 M8
1-4 028080242 | 3|/xx¥H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-5 025080236 | 3|eS¥H3F1vs8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-6 146254001 | 6lE—2n>¥ COLLAR
1-7 021080302 | 12|+ p33 28 NUT, 3 M8
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V. I 7 —$I 5 Bf%/Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische
stoffdrickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur/

Levantador neumético del prensatelas

B256-UT23,24
B257-UT23,44

N T 3 (' >3
( 3 5T >0 KN 4{6)
%@ @\\\\‘:‘"@ K @\\\\“o@@ Q) ’@@

3-1 3-2 3-3 3-4 3-5
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V. I7—#I L5 BfR/Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische

stoffdrickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pn

Levantador neumatico del prensatelas

eumatique de releveyr de pied presseur/

REF.NO. CODE  {QTY b x4 NAME COF PARTS

<B256-UT23,24>
<B257-UT23,44>

1 528681001 HAHIFFL U453 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SYLINDER ASSY

1-1 528596001 PP S CYLINDER BASE

1-2 018061222 2|7 FE N bex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

1-3 528597000 MN7-2y>r443 AIR CYLINDER ASSY

1-3-1 $28598000 1MNx7-20>4 AIR CYLINDER

1-3-2 $28599000 2|12E-FarrO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER

1-4 018505022 4|7+ F L b 5X50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50

1-5 $28600001 AT Y RFyFRY PRESSER DRIVING BAR

1-6 021080302 1|+ 3228 NUT, 3 M8

1-7 110167001 1120 ROLLER

1-8 110168001 HEl=D ROLLER SHAFT

2 528468001 HX7-2=vro3 AIR UNIT ASSY

2-1 521352001 714 ng—L¥aL—-4 FILTER REGULATOR

2-2 $21353001 HNI7a2=vbbrUVsraa AIRUNIT SET PLATE

2-3 140678000 B VE 32 AIRTUBE JOINT

3-2 $28469000 WFr—xaz=x> T-UNION (2)

4 101118001 2{? T 2T 45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

7 528682001 HAYZIFHLTEY b PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE SET

7-1 $28683001 HAHYTF7HFRLFTH 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE ASSY

7-1-1 528680001 L AP G AV S i SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

7-1-2 501522000 3|n=T7az+> HALF UNION

7-1-3 159874000 21y 1Ly — SILENCER

7-2 032422505 2[+vET XT41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

7-3 528685000 Tfz7-52-7 (L=310) AIRTUBE (L=310)

74| 528686000 | 2|x7-a-7 (L=900) _ |ARTUBE(L=900)
<FTIzIN—-Y> <OPTION PARTS >

31 504896000 Tjzakazx> ELBOW UNION (1)

3-3 528470000 1| hY TS o3 — TRIPLE JOINT (3)

3-4 $28471000 HrYThNR T3 TRIPLE JOINT (4)

3-5 $28472000 VP2 2A 4 B TRIPLE JOINT (5)

—72—
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#FIED — S & BRIE / Fabric tension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /

W1.
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela
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W1. #H3E0 — 52 BRA{% / Fabric tension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY Er XA NAME OF PARTS Y |
<056,0V1,0X6>
1 $28687001 NEPZAV = AVESE 37 B FABRIC TENSION ROLLER DEVICE ASSY
1-1 528688001 1lvxa->vHF o3 FRONT ROLLER ASSY
1-1-1 528689001 2(0-SFyH4T4Hr ROLLER (F) SUPPORT BRACKET
1-1-2 031452206 4= £ 7 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-1-3 $28690001 1lo-s€-d3v% ROLLER LONGITUDINAL SHAFT
1-1-4 528691000 2|/ FHENL FMI0 KNOB BOLT M10
1-1-5 528692001 1o-5sv¥5 ROLLER JOINT
1-1-6 018082022 1{7FHRIL +8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
1-1-7 528693000 11757 L1R—Mm8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-1-8 018082522 1|77+ K b 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-9 528694001 1O~-SrHyx oy ROLLER (F) SUPPORT SHAFT
1-1-10 $28695000 110-5f ROLLER (F)
1-1-11 528696001 11B-=5Fh5— ROLLER (F) COLLAR
1-1-12 014680422 1 PHrbhxzxTa377%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-1-13 153788001 IR RN A SET COLLAR
1-1-14 014770622 2(7F+ X235 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
1-1-15 118735002 HEPES WASHER
1-1-16 018060822 1|7+ K k6x8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
1-2 528697001 1wroo-svunsrss REAR ROLLER ASSY
1-2-1 528698001 1lo->B8F41 ROLLER (B).BASE
1-2-2 031452206 3|7 IILE 7 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-2-3 146354001 3{FrHx WASHER
1-2-4 528699001 1iO—-SBoHyIT 1% ROLLER (B) SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-5 $28693000 1757 LR—Mm8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-2-6 018082022 {7+ K k8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
1-2-7 025080232 1es¥HxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-2-8 528746001 11—z ROLLER ASSY
1-2-8-1 $28700001 e & 0 2 ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-2-8-2 048080342 1]~ X T7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
1-2-8-3 $28701000 11o-3> ROLLER
1-2-8-4 076000800 212~ 27745600022 BALL BEARING, 6000ZZ
1-2-8-5 025060332 1leESYHx416 WASHER, PLAIN L6
1-2-8-6 018060822 1|17+ K b 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
1-3 S28705001 1\ 20-5vsgFs3 LOWER ROLLER ASSY
1-3-1 $28702001 110—-SDRA 1 ROLLER (D) BASE
1-3-2 031452206 37 E 7 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-3-3 146354001 3[¥Hz WASHER
1-3-4 $28703001 1[B->p¥yxT14 ROLLER (D) SUPPORT PLATE
1-3-5 528704001 tWo5>7% CLAMP SCREW
1-3-6 $28693000 125> 7Lii—ms CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-3-7 025080232 1es¥HizxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-3-8 $28746001 11A—-543 ROLLER ASSY
1-3-8-1 $28700001 1O-s44xTv ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-3-8-2 048080342 1| b A7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
1-3-8-3 528701000 119-3> ROLLER
1-3-8-4 076000800 2|2< 27600022 BALL BEARING, 6000ZZ
1-3-8-5 025060332 1esS¥Hz416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
1-3-8-6 018060822 117+ KL h6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
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W2 . FEEO — 5 iEEREE / Fabric tension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
DspogﬁfderouhauxdetengonduthJ/DBpoﬂﬂvoderodMotenxndeteb

ow1

1 T |

| |

: |
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] l
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|
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W2 . TR0 — S EERF / Fabric tension roller device set / Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RrRM
<0W1>
2 $28706001 I EPZAVI=EAVAE /B FABRIC TENSION ROLLER DEVICE ASSY
2-1 S$28707001 =Tz -3vsFsz FRONT ROLLER ASSY
2-1-1 528689001 2|10—-SFY YT Ao ROLLER (F) SUPPORT BRACKET
2-1-2 031452206 4|7 ILE 7 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-1-3 528690001 1a-5€dv% ROLLER LONGITUDINAL SHAFT
2-1-4 $28691000 2|/ FHI bMI10 KNOB BOLT M 10
2-1-5 $28692001 1a-5vx7 ROLLER IOINT
2-1-6 018082022 1|7+ &1 r8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
2-1-7 $28693000 125> 7L8—Mm8 CLAMP LEVER (MM8)
2-1-8 018082522 117 F &I k8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
2-1-8 $28708001 11O-5Fr257% ROLLER (F) VERTICAL SHAFT
2-1-10 $28709001 11a-Sy¥7 ROLLER (F) JOINT
2-1-11 014770622 37F b XRxT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2-1-12 S28710001 1a-srss ROLLER (F) SHAFT
2-1-13 528711000 1lo-35¢ ROLLER (F)
2-1-14 $28712001 1lo-5Frpr5— ROLLER (F) COLLAR
2-1-15 014770622 177+ bxxT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2-1-16 153788001 1Yy rh5— SET COLLAR
2-1-17 014770622 2(7Pr b AxT6357F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2-1-18 025060332 1esFHx416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
2-1-19 018060822 1| 7+H0 r6xs BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
2-2 528697001 1yyoo-SvusgFss REAR ROLLER ASSY
2-2-1 528698001 1o—-Ssr4r ROLLER (B) BASE
2-2-2 031452206 3{=ILE7a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-2-3 146354001 3l¥Hx WASHER
2-2-4 528699001 1|a—-SBHH4T1% ROLLER (B) SUPPORT PLATE
2-2-5 528693000 175> 7Li—ms CLAMP LEVER (M8)
2-2-6 018082022 1|7+ K p8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
2-2-7 025080232 1es¥HxFa298 WASHER, PLAINM 8
2-2-8 $28746001 1o-573 ROLLER ASSY
2-2-8-1 $28700001 1fo-Ss4+xo4 ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
2-2-8-2 048080342 1|~ X 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
2-2-8-3 528701000 11a-3> ROLLER
2-2-8-4 076000800 2|2~ 74600022 BALL BEARING, 600022
2-2-8-5 025060332 1eSHFHxH16 WASHER, PLAINL 6
2-2-8-6 018060822 1{7+FEN F6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
2-3 S28714001 1|oe20-5vumFs3 LOWER ROLLER ASSY
2-3-1 $28702001 1o-Spr4or ROLLER (D) BASE
2-3-2 031452206 3|~ LE 7a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-3-3 146354001 3|FHx WASHER
2-3-4 S$28703001 1{o-SoH4H4 T4 ROLLER (D) SUPPORT PLATE
2-3-5 $28704001 1"Wr5>7%3 CLAMP SCREW
2-3-6 $28693000 1757 Lis—m8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
2-3-7 025080232 1\es¥HRxF21y8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-3-8 $28747001 1la-5s3 ROLLER ASSY
2-3-8-1 $28700001 1o-S44xvy ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
2-3-8-2 048080342 1 r 2 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
2-3-8-3 $28716000 1lo-3 ROLLER '
2-3-8-4 076000800 2{2 <9 46000ZZ BALL BEARING, 600022
2-3-8-5 025060332 1|eS¥HxH 16 WASHER, PLAIN L6
2-3-8-6 018060822 1|7+ % r6x8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
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#EBF 4 v F X b /Attachmentset/ Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires/Juego de fijacion
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X1. f{HE7 %y F 4> b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/ley d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

Q'TY

XA

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE
<056,0V1,0W1,0X1,0X6>
1 528468001
1-1 $21352001
12 $21353001
1-3 140678000
2-1 $04896000
2-2 $28469000
2-3 $28470000
2-4 $28471000
2-5 $28472000
3 101118001

<056,0V1,0X6>
10 $28726001
10-1 $28727000
10-2 $14145000
10-3 528742000
10-4 153269001
11 031311302
14 528685000
15 $28730000
16 $28720009
16-1 142026003
16-2 142027001
16-3 100463001
16-4 114967001
16-5 110087001
16-6 $07027001
16-7 062401006
16-8 025040233
16-9 028040243
16-10 021400164
16-11 528721009
16-11-1 $28722009
16-11-2 146046000
16-11-3 146194000
16-12 149799000
17 034422503
18 200190001
20-2 $00480000
22 031311302
<056,0V1>
20-1 500480000
21 062680712

RM

IF7—-1=Y k732

T4 E—LX¥alL—2
ITF7IZVRRUYTAE
K=-AVXF
InKa=+>
F-Xaz=x>
rUTHNRLTT =
MY T3 —

R STAGIE -
TILEYT X T45X20

AIRUNIT ASSY

FILTER REGULATOR

AIRUNIT SET PLATE

AIRTUBE JOINT

ELBOW UNION (1)

T-UNION (2)

TRIPLE JOINT (3)

TRIPLE JOINT (4)

TRIPLE JOINT (5)

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

UYL /ARNRMNTHZ S
JLsARINLT
IN—TJ 3= F 2 06-MS
IN=-T 12 F
1LY -
TIVET % T3.1X13
I7-Fa21-7 (L=310)
I7-F2-7 (L=930)
EHFR1YFT 3
EFRAVFRFTTY
EYRAUFRFT94
45 7 KL ~7.94
EYFTFZ bt

FI F595
EFXSYFIIYTAA
+~204X10
ESHHERFIY4
NxH¥Hx2-4

+Y 114
ALIFI-F7 3
TYRRIYFTS
FAO>ax7 58—
Fro>axv4 -
215U 7TS
+BSET R TA41X25
AFITIN

O— FRILA#5

TIET RT3X13

SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
SOLENOID VALVE

HALF UNION 06-M5

HALF UNION

SILENCER

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
AIRTUBE (L=310)

AIR TUBE (L =930)

KNEE SWITCH ASSY

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
BOLT, M7.94

KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
BOLT, M5.95

KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
SCREW, PAN M4X10

WASHER, PLAIN M 4

WASHER, SPRING 2-4

NUT, 1 M4

SWITCH CORD ASSY

FOOT SWITCH ASSY

NYLON CONNECTOR

NYLON CONNECTOR

BEAD BAND (S)

WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
STAPLE

CORD HOLDER (5N)

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13

- FRILF#5
+~N1437-40X7

CORD HOLDER (5N)
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
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xX2.

BT 2 v F A > b [ Attachment set/ Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion
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X2. ftB7 %y F A b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién
REF.NO. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
<O0W1,0X1,0X6>
40 528473001 | 1|Lrnrvs CONNECTING ROD ASSY
40-1 §21356001 1Winvsruvsras VALVE SET PLATE
40-2 $01561000 N EE A % MICRO VALVE
40-3 007402516 2|3 %4x25 SCREW, FLAT M4X2s5
40-4 025040236 Ale>H¥HxFIIA WASHER, PLAIN M4
40-5 021400106 2{F v M1 aa NUT, 1 M4
40-6 $21357001 2[H 1 rES PIN
40-7 021400206 4225V t+a NUT, 2 M4
40-8 $21358001 iy ry12z VALVE DIFFERENTIAL PLATE
40-9 146695001 1jLeas+n CONNECTING ROD INNER
40-10 021060306 332+ k6 NUT, 3 M6
40-11 $21359001 1R xFITLI12 SPRING ADJUST PLATE
40-12 $21360001 1fL>nu CONNECTING ROD (U)
40-13 521361001 HESZAE I SPRING (A)
40-14 $21362000 1Wxxasr SPRING HOLDER
40-15 060400616 1{751 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
40-16 025040236 tes¥HixFaoa WASHER, PLAIN M4
40-17 181225001 1fLehodx%73 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
40-18 146695001 B2 P CONNECTING ROD INNER
40-19 021060306 2|13v3F Y b6 NUT, 3 M6
40-20 119712001 2{131>+ 732 JOINT ASSY
40-21 501542000 Nzrgkzzxo61 ELBOW UNION 61
40-22 $23647000 1| rE=Fa>rO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
42 528474000 1lz7—F2-7 (L=480) AIR TUBE (L = 480)
43 $08138000 1|z 7—*—2Zs-A (L=1030) AIRTUBES-A (L=1030)
44-2 $10243000 1{10>%75> FNK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
46 031311302 1{viEZ223.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
50 147246101 WrrnaRysR7 2 FILTER BOX ASSY
50-1 147247009 H71raKIT R FILTER BOX
50-2 147248009 IBPEREE VAP L/ FILTER BOX COVER ASSY
50-3 147251009 1|x25€> OIL CAP
50-4 144625009 2|lonEYAHT FILTER FLANGE
50-5 147252000 2|7 1% FILTER
50-6 060670512 6|/Y1 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
50-7 111032001 3lxr 12 brAr2RRL STOPPER PLATE SPRING (L)
50-8 105248003 3l A% WASHER
50-9 S01297001 312 2 3 T3.57X3.5 SCREW, M3.57X3.5
<OW1>
44-1 $10243000 110> 3> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
45 062680712 1|+~ 3437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
53 $28476000 1[Fx—-2432 HOSE ASSY
53-1 $28477000 1|r—= (L= 1500) HOSE (L = 1500)
53-2 528478000 1|n7=x CUFFS
54 143359001 3P EN SADDLE
55 101118001 67TV R TA5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
<0X1,0X6>
56 $28479000 HERF & HOSE ASSY
56-1 $28480000 1|F—-2X (L= 1500) HOSE (L = 1500)
56-2 $28481000 1Hr7x CUFFS
57 $28745001 3[4 ks F SADDLE BAND
58 031311302 6|vEY2T3.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
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X3. {TEB7 & v F X > b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires/Juego de fijacion

<* 7T 3> /—"J /OPTION PARTS >
<EAZBEYEHFL/IN—EB /Knee lifer device for right knife >
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X3. fIB7 %y F x> b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jey d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién

RM

<*Fx T gzIiN—-vU> <OPTION PARTS >
63 155196309 1R FIoEyunFs s KNEE LIFTER DEV!CEASSY
63-1 155197101 1He¥PF3aT 094 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
63-2 155198101 113avs KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
63-3 155199101 1errruxs KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
63-4 017781012 2|#£ I k635X10 BOLT, M6.35X10
63-5 148797001 1\e¥7PHE257T 75 KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
63-6 014780622 1FPF b Xx2T6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
63-7 148798009 1le¥75L KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
63-8 100463001 1ah 7K F7.94 BOLT, M7.94
63-9 155201101 1e¥757L/8— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
63-10 017781012 2|HJL +6.35X10 BOLT, M6.35X10
63-11 155202001 1eE¥F7FLNN—% SPRING
63-12 $21378001 213352y COLLAR
63-13 017781012 4|F L F6.35X10 BOLT, M6.35X10
64 032422505 A1+ T IVEZ 2T4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
65 $28357001 A CHAIN ASSY
<F Tz i—vY> <OPTION PARTS >
70 528731001 NAYFoARFYFIUSFHR CONDENSE STITCH DEVICE SET
70-1 $28732001 HarFrxxFyFLr - CONDENSE STITCH LEVER
70-2 145480101 114> %2635 STUD SCREW, M6.35
70-3 151439002 HHFHzx WASHER
70-4 115559002 114> %2476 STUD SCREW, M4.76
70-5 S$28733001 IPZACS S FL LEVER STOPPER
70-6 018680822 1|7+ KL ra37xs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
70-7 $28734001 PP Y Ef CYLINDER BRACKET
70-8 018681022 2|7+ K ba37X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
70-9 $28735000 1fT7->U>453 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
70-9-1 $28736000 tfz7-20>4 AIR CYLINDER
70-9-2 $28742000 1IN—Ta=x> HALF UNION
70-10 $28737001 1fLri—s FnEs LEVER DRIVING PIN
70-11 S$28738000 oL strRALTS R SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
70-11-1 $28739000 1A VAV o AV N i SOLENOID VALVE
70-11-2 S01522000 LB VA A Sl B HALF UNION
70-11-3 S04910000 1IN—oa3=4+> HALF UNION
70-11-4 159874000 1|14 — SILENCER
70-12 032422505 21+ Y IAFETXT41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
70-13 $28740000 Hx7—-F2-7 (L=220) AIRTUBE (L=220)
70-14 $28741000 Hx7-F2-7 (L=300) AIRTUBE (L = 300)
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Z1.

TR SE3R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

115 114113

OHBRRZOHMIEETZ LA b £,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.
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St

Z1. fHESBER/ Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorigg
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Elxq NAME OF PARTS

1 $08715010 | 10| >\ UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAs

3 101572101 | 1[2 Y77 ¥55x190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5x1gq
5 $01943001 | 1lenv®wxov7316 SCREW DRIVER 1.6

7 142721001 | 1|65 2% 2s5H3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
12 156309001 | 1|tzzvv7s L-TYPE SCREW DRIVER
13 105343001 | 1]|x#zL>78x9 WRENCH 8X9

14 107779001 | 1|zs536x7 SPANNER 6X7

15 143566001 |  1|zstF8 SPANNER 8

18 117466000 | 1|g>+v + PINCETTE

19 S06701000 | 1|Kuts5—23 POLY OILER ASSY

20 145277105 | 1|t1a%>2 OIL TANK

21 118837001 | 1|3 ¥v7 2 3.4x70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
45 $06704001 | 1|su=asxqa SILICONE OIL

46 140759000 | 1|vz-= FUNNEL

47 144224001 | 1|r5THmsx— HEAD COVER

48 $09002009 |  1{~u k5= BELT COVER

49 102424004 | 2|>x 23437 SCREW, M4.37

64 $08984001 | 1|#77>>a3>kaq SUB TENSION BASE

65 112300001 | 1|nUqps4z NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP
66 112299001 | 1{nuq b 7or 1+ COIL SPRING

67 112301001 | 1|#> 3.8 STUD SCREW, M3.18

91 122991001 | 1|7vse>xus4sn ACCESSORY BAG

110 21943001 | 1|1 k7 r123 THREAD GUIDE ASSY
112 062501006 | 1|#~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
113 025050236 [ 1|eS#AzFas—s WASHER, PLAIN M 5
114 028050246 | 1[/sx# %225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
115 021500106 | 1|152+v s NUT, 1 M5
AL & 02787101 ) _ U kAgsx o | G AN e

<*FTvarn—-v> <OPTION PARTS >

22 147893009 | 1|##T7s573 14 TREADLE PEDAL

23 021400106 | 2[#v r15 124 NUT, 1 M4

24 062401406 | 2(+~aax1a SCREW, PAN M4X 14

25 116016001 | 2|~ b PEDAL STOPPER

118 $28887001 [ 1[F745—Yty t LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET
118-1 528888001 | 1|57 14—y 7nvss GAUGE BLOCK (S)

118-2 528889001 | 1|F714-v70v4H GAUGE BLOCK (H)
118-3 528890001 | 1|F7ss-vr543 GAUGE PLATE ASSY
118-3-1 528891001 | 1|F7 14—y r532 GAUGE PLATE (3.2)
118-3-2 528892001 | 1|F714~ 1240 GAUGE PLATE (4.0)
118-3-3 $28893001 | 1|77 sr-v 1543 GAUGE PLATE (4.8)
118-3-4 528894001 | 1|F71s—-vr4ass GAUGE PLATE (5.6)
118-3-5 528895001 | 1|771#-Y 1564 GAUGE PLATE (6.4)

RM
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2.

{HESESE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

011
033
051
053
061
0X1

§#5HF /FOR EXPORT

42

B256-UT11, 12, 21, 22
B257-UT11, 21, 32, 42

B256-UT13, 14
B257-UT13, 34

ONTEROHMBIEET L2 I LHFHH T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

056
ov1
owt
0X6

G—a2

®—38

, &37
R

I—o= T~

0—=

H—o %\\’\\ﬁ

@
53

056 0X6

62-2 62-1

%

011 056 0X1

033 061 0X6

051 ov1

053 70W1

R

4 § B

ow1

B257-UT32, 34, 42, 44

T

9

— 85—

118-256,257-910




72, fHESER / Accessories/ Zubehdr/ Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE QY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV
<Gt B / FOR EXPORT > <011,033,051,053,061,0X1>
27 528830001 4 HEAD PLATE ASSY
28 211964001 | [ BOLT, M8X55
29 021080106 '} [ NUT, 1 M8
30 028080242 | [ WASHER, SPRING 2-8
31 025080236 ' [ WASHER, PLAIN M 8
42 147919002 i RUBBER CUSHION
<056,0V1,0W1,0X6>
11 115157001 PR EYAT S HEXAGONAL WRENCH 6
37 $28441001 By B P RUBBER CUSHION PIN
38 528442001 4|k x7uUs RETAINING RING, U5
39 025060236 dlesv¥HxFrams WASHER, PLAINM 6
40 028060242 4|2 Y H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
41 021060106 41123+ ke NUT, 1 M6
42 147919002 VA BB U RUBBER CUSHION
53 S$28444001 1B TIANMNHN— SUB BELT COVER
54 100666002 3[¥IEY 2 T55X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
55 025750132 3[ES>¥ 423556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
<011>
56 $28445001 HEPERE SUPPORT PLATE
57 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
58 113431002 2[4 x WASHER
59 062710812 2|+ ~1476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
60 116662003 {94 % WASHER
<056,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>
16 107780001 1|z 785 10x12 SPANNER 10X 12
84 $S09021000 1ou=z GREASE
<056>
62-2 [ s28107101 | 1|z =4z | CLOTH PRESSER
<0X6>
62-1 528105001 UEPES == CLOTH PRESSER
<011,033,051,053,056,061,0V1,0W1>
4 [ 146700001 | 1]|enssrz2vv732 | SCREW DRIVER 2
<0X1,0X6>
6 146049001 1en o £ =its2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
<0OW1>
2 $28849000 1|xvv736x35 SCREW DRIVER 6X35
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>
9 118064001 1en 7y 2554 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
10 154125001 1|68 £ 28525 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5
<B256-UT11,12,21,22>
<B257-UT11,21,32,42>
26-1 149247001 HEETEH CHAIN ASSY
43 S09001101 1ovusqr CHAIN GUIDE
44 060680712 1[234 > K 437-80%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
<B256-UT13,14>
<B257-UT13,34>
26-2 $21942001 1o4usz CHAIN ASSY
43 509001101 IPATF EES CHAIN GUIDE
44 060680712 1{/51 > F437-30x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
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Z3.

{1 /B5R84% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

B256

90-13

OHBROBMIBEET I E2H ) £,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

®© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

90-7-5 90-11
90-4

L

90-4-1 ) &—90-12-2
2 gy

90"90—2-1
&—-90-2-2

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.

~87 —




z3. f1ELBIFR/ Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesoriog

— 88 —

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B256>
90 $29854009 1|4 v2 574142 IADTHF COTTON STAND ASsY ADTHF
90-1 156112003 112335 L1514 7D COLUMN PIPE (D)
90-2 S02775001 11 72TJ€Y bA PIPE SCREW SET (A)
90-2-1 150206002 1eS#Hzx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-2-2 150191002 16 v+ bsm NUT, 5/8
90-3 150172003 =N e COLUMN PIPE
90-4 150106003 1asas31> o3 COLUMN JOINT ASSY
90-4-1 062501406 2} ~Xasx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-4-2 021500106 2112+ ks NUT, 1 M5
90-5 150174000 1MaASnxvyy7s COLUMN CAP
90-6 S02778002 2| AT — R NH =2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
90-7 $02780001 212 7=z TEY p2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
90-7-1 150179002 412 7—-n<T o8 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
90-7-2 028050246 AIXZYH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-7-3 021500106 8123+ ks NUT, 1 M5
90-7-4 0A 1503006 21+ F~NHF 7 I5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-7-5 0A1501406 21+ FNHF Y I5X14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
90-8 150180001 Al r¥S SPOOL STAND BASE
90-9 150182000 41 2T =T b SPOOL MAT
90-10 126863001 4 27—y SPOOL CUSHION
90-11 502786002 2| ALY RN H - 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
90-12 150145009 HrbPorq1dx08-92 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
90-12-1 150185009 ML bFoF1HLE~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-12-2 0A 1503006 1|+ F~H % I5x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-12-3 021500106 1122+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
90-13 142998101 1M1 r7oHr2 THREAD GUIDE 4
90-14 S04109001 1 rPoFryHTHEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-15 138843001 2 =8 HLUE 4 JOINT
90-16 014060632 217+ b A6X67 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
118-256-910




24 . {TEBSREE / Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

B257

CQRESOBHRIEET LI Fdh T4,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

© Losdetalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

118-257-910

— a _
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z4. {1BEEIR/ Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesoriog

" REF.NO. CODE Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS
<B257>
91 $29855009 1|1 k274417 I5DTHF COTTON STAND Assy (5DTHF)
91-1 156112003 135 417D COLUMN PIPE (D)
91-2 S02775001 1172 €Y kA PIPE SCREW SET (A)
91-2-1 150206002 11eESH¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
91-2-2 150191002 11677+ b+5i8 NUT, 5/8
91-3 150172003 1Nasane”r COLUMN PIPE
91-4 150106003 HEEZVERE PR YA COLUMN JOINT ASSY
91-4-1 062501406 2|#+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
91-4-2 021500106 2{132+Y bs NUT, 1 M5
91-5 150174000 1aSaxvys COLUMN CAP
91-6 S02778002 A% YT ) SPOOL HOLDER 2
91-7 S02779009 HIE S I S SPOOL HOLDER 3
91-8 S02780001 WxT—nzTey r2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
91-8-1 150179002 2127 —-ns o8 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-8-2 028050246 2IRxHFHx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-8-3 021500106 411324V s NUT, 1 M5
91-8-4 0A 1503006 1{+F~NH %7 3I5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-8-5 0A 1501406 1| ++~X¥ %2 25X14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-9 502782001 12Tz €Y k3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
91-9-1 150179002 3(x7=nT o8B SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-9-2 028050246 3{IXxHFHx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-9-3 021500106 5{1>2+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
91-9-4 0A1503006 1| +F7 XY 7 I5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-9-5 0A1501406 1]+ F ¥ 3I5X14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-10 150180001 5|45 SPOOL STAND BASE
91-11 150182000 S|IZF—nvY b SPOOL MAT
91-12 126863001 S|IRF7-nsvia> SPOOL CUSHION
91-13 S02784009 1|Fd—H4TARY b HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
91-13-1 150188009 1 RT—wFELT—HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
91-13-2 062501006 1|+~ 2asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
91-13-3 021500106 HEPES VAN NUT, 1 M5
91-13-4 031452206 T|=IE745%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
91-14 S02786002 ALY RN H=-4 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
91-15 S02788009 1MALY FNALH—-2 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
91-16 150145009 HArPoF1RALIT—23 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
91-16-1 150185009 HER VP S VT E THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
91-16-2 0A1503006 11 ++~XH %7 35X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-16-3 021500106 11224V b5 NUT, 1 M5
91-17 142999101 11 r7PrFa5 THREAD GUIDE 5
91-18 S04109001 A RPLF1HHIHEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
91-19 138843001 H s SdrE S8 JOINT
91-20 014060632 2|7+ b ABX6T7 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

118-257-910

RM




F5|/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J00102001 |Q -1 58 506704001 | Z1 -45 84 S08810001 {C2 -40-4-10 | 20
J00103001 |Q -1-9 - 58 S07027001 | X1 -16-6 78 C2 -40-5-10 | 22
S00075000 | A4 -14-1-3 12 S07317001 | A4 -14-1-6 12 508812001 |C2 -40-4-14 | 20
S00313009 { A1 -3t 2 A4 -14-2-6 12 C2 -40-5-16 | 22
$00356001 } K1 -5t 38 S07350001 | T -2 68 S08889101 |F -1 30
K2 -51 42 S08138000 | X2 -43 80 508890001 |F -1-1 30
500383001 j X1 -52 38 508238000 | K1 - 107 40 508892001 |F -7 30
K2 -52 42 K2 -107 44 508923101 |J -1 36
500480000 | X1 -20-1 78 508627001 | A1 -2-1 2 508925000 |J -1-2 36
X1 -20-2 78 $S08628000 | A1 -3 2 508926101 |} -4 36
500879001 fC1 -25 18 508629009 | A1 -12-1 2 S08927001 |J -10 36
501295001 A2 -139 6 508630201 A1 - 16-1 2 508928001 |J -15 36
S1 -1-27 60 S08631000 A1 - 17 2 508931001 |J -19 36
S2 -1-27 64 508632009 j A1 -23-1 2 508932000 |J -20 36
S01297001 | X2 -50-9 80 508682001 |B -3 14 508933001 |J -24 36
501374001 JC2 -40-1-4 20 508683000 |B -4 14 508943000 |H -10 34
C2 -40-24 20 508684101 |[B -6 14 508944001 |H - 11 34
C2 -40-34 20 5$08685001 |B  -6-1 14 S08945001 |[H -14 34
C2 -40-6-4 22 508686101 |B  -6-2 14 508946000 |H -16 34
$01522000 |V -7-1-2 72 508688001 |B -9 14 508947001 |H -17 34
S2 -66-2 66 508692101 |B  -17 14 508948001 |H -20 34
X3 -70-11-2 | -82 S08693001 |B  -17-1 14 508956000 |H -44 34
501542000 |S2 -66-3 66 508634001 |B  -17-2 14 S08957001 |H -45 34
X2 -40-21 80 S08696000 |B -24 14 508961101 | K1 -1 38
S01561000 | X2 -40-2 80 508697000 |B -25 14 K2 -1 42
501694001 |S1 -1-25 60 508698001 |B -26 14 508962109 [ K1 -6 38
S2 -1-25 64 S08715010 |B  -31 16 K2 -6 42
S01696001 |[M -96 50 B -31 16 $08963001 | K1 -10 38
T -14 68 21 -1 84 K2 -10 42
501696002 | A1 -89 4 S08758009 1D -1 22 08969101 | K1 -40 38
S01943001 }Z1 -5 84 S08760009 ID -1-1 22 K2 -40 42
S02556001 |M -33 48 508761100 |D -3 22 $08970001 | K1 -91 38
02592009 jU -1-1-5 70 508769001 JC1 -6 18 K1 -126 40
502606000 | A1 -5 2 S08770000 jC1 -12 18 K2 -43 42
$02745001 |U -1-1-3-4 70 K1 -49 38 K2 -91 44
S1 -45 62 K2 -49 42 K2 -126 44
S2 -45 66 S08771001 jC1 -14 18 S08971201 | K1 -45 38
502747101 |21 -116 84 508774001 JC1 -18 18 K2 -45 42
S02775001 |Z3 -90-2 88 S08775000 | C1 -28 18 S08973101 | K1 -45-2 38
Z4 -91-2 90 508776001 JC1 -30 18 K2 -45-2 42
502778002 | Z3 -90-6 88 508777001 |C1 -31 18 508976001 | K1 -50 38
Z4 -91-6 90 Kt -114 40 K2 -50 42
$02779009 | z4 -91-7 0 K2 -114 44 S08977001 jK1 -54 38
S02780001 | Z3 -90-7 88 S08782101 | C2 -40-1-1 20 K2 -54 42
Z4 -91-8 90 C2 -40-2-1 20 508978001 | K1 -57 38
502782001 |24 -91-9 90 C2 -40-3-1 20 K2 -57 42
S02784009 | z4 -91-13 90 08783101 | C2 -40-1-3 20 S08979001 | K2 -60 42
502786002 |Z3 -90-11 88 C2 -40-2-3 20 508980001 | K2 -61 42
Z24 -91-14 0 C2 -40-3-3 20 S08981001 { K1 -68 38
$02788009 | Z4 -91-15 90 C2 -40-6-3 22 K2 -68 42
502874001 |D -4-3 22 S08784001 jC2 -40-1-6 20 508982001 | K1 -70 38
03421001 |4 -13 36 C2 -40-2-6 20 K2 -70 42
504109001 |Z3 -90-14 88 C2 -40-3-6 20 508983001 | K1 -72 38
Z4 -91-18 90 C2 -40-6-6 22 K2 -72 42
504159000 |s1 -44 62 S08785001 J C2 -40-1-8 20 508984001 |Z1 -64 84
S1 -54 62 C2 -40-2-8 20 508985001 | K2 -79 42
S2 -44 66 C2 -40-3-8 20 508986001 K2 -81 44
S2 -54 66 S08806101 jC2 -40-4-2 20 S08987001 | K2 -82 44
504896000 |V - 3-1 72 C2 -40-5-2 22 508988001 | K2 -86 a4
X1 -241 78 S08807101 | C2 -40-4-4 20 S09001101 |22 -43 86
S0491000C | X3 -70-11-3 | 82 C2 -40-5-4 22 22 -43 36
S05246000 JE2 -102 28 $08808001 §C2 -40-4-7 20 S09002009 {Z1 -48 84
S05981000 jU -1-1-3-8 70 C2 -40-5-7 22 509021000 |22 -84 86
$05982000 U -1-1-3-9 70 508809001 | C2 --40-4-9 20 09039001 |M -36-2 48
S06701000 J 71 -19 84 C2 -40-59 22 | 509043000 INt1 -19 52




) o

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
509043000 St -22 60 $13415101 [M -36-1 4 $31897000 |51 -20-3 80
S2 -22 64 $13809001 }J -6 36 521898001 |S1 -20-3 60
S09120001 |B -17-3 14 N2 -116 54 $21899000 JU -1-1-22 | 70
509121001 |B  -44 14 514085011 R  -25 58 S1 -20-5 60
B -44 16 514145000 [ X1 -10-2 78 $21900001 }s1 -20-7 60
N2 -143 54 $14621001 |B  -1-2 14 s2 -63 66
$09124001 [ N2 -104 54 $14622001 |F  -1-2 30 $21901001 |s1 -21 60
S09637001 U - 1-1-12 70 $17773001 |Mm -2 48 521902001 |51 -25 62
$10243000 |[R -29 58 $20500001 | E1 -87-1 26 s2 -25 64
X2 -44-1 80 $20500002 [E1 -87-2 26 $21903001 |s1 -29 62
X2 -44-2 80 $20500003 | E1 -87-3 26 S2 -29 64
510656001 §J  -1-1 36 S$20549101 | E1 -77 26 $21904101 |s1 -32 62
S10657001 | K1 -45-1 38 $20550002 |E1 -78 26 S2 -32 64
K2 -45-1 42 $20560001 |E1 -79 26 S21906001 |S1 -9 60
$10696027 | A1 -114 4 520598000 |G -2 32 S2 -9 64
510696028 | A1 - 114 4 $21352001 |V -2-1 72 S21907001 |S1 -11 60
510696029 A1 -114 4 X1 -1-1 78 $2 -11 64
$10696030 [A1 -114 4 $21353001 |V -2-2 72 $21933001 [S1 -33 62
510696031 | A1 -114 4 X1 -1-2 78 $2 -33 66
510696032 A1 -114 4 $21356001 | X2 -40-1 80 $21934001 {51 -35 62
$10696033 | A1 -114 4 $21357001 | X2 -40-6 80 $2 -35 66
$10696034 | A1 -114 4 521358001 | X2 -40-8 80 $21935001 |s1 -37 62
$10696035 | A1 - 114 4 521359001 | X2 -40-11 80 52 -37 66
S10696036 | A1 -114 4 $21360001 | X2 -40-12 80 $21937001 |S1 - 41 62
$10696037 | A1 -114 4 $21361001 | X2 -40-13 80 S2 -41 66
510696038 | A1 -114 4 $21362000 | X2 -40-14 80 $21938001 jS1 -43 62
$10696039 | A1 -114 4 S$21378001 | X3 -63-12 82. S2 -43 66
$11624000 | N1 -57 52 $21829001 {C1 -1 18 $21940101 |S1 -51-1 62
$12696001 I N1 -28 52 $21830001 |C1 -4 18 S2 -51-1 66
N2 -131 54 521867001 {R -1 58 $21941001 |Q -3 58
$12703001 | A2 -2-2 6 521868101 |[R -3 58 $21942001 |22 -26-2 86
A3 -2-2 8 $21871101 R -4 58 $21943001 |21 - 110 84
Ad -2-2 10 S21872101 JR -6 58 $21946101 fU - 1-1 70
A4 -2-2 10 $21873001 |[R -8 58 521947001 [U -1-11 70
S12718000 {F -15 30 521874000 R -9 58 $21948101 |[U -1-1-2 70
E1 -91 26 S21875001 R -10 58 521949101 JU - 1-1-2-1 70
$12724001 |B -8 14 521876001 |R -12 58 $21950009 (U -1-1-3 70
$12725101 |B  -11-2 16 $21877001 JR -14 58 $21951001 JU - 1-1-3-1 70
$12806001 [F -9-1 30 521878001 | K1 -11 38 $21952101 U -1-2 70
512806002 [F -9-2 30 K2 -11 42 $21953001 U - 1-1-11 70
$12806003 |F -9-3 30 $21879001 | K1 -27 38 $21954001 U -1-1-15 70
$12821001 |M -1-4 48 K2 -27 42 $21955001 jU -1-1-16 70
$12827000 {E1 -95 26 521880001 J K1 -28 38 521960001 [ A4 -16-3 12
512846001 [H -24 34 K2 -28 42 $21963001 | K2 -140 44
$12858000 (M - 46-1 50 521881001 | K1 -29 38 $21964001 |T -1 68
$12900001 |M -36-5 48 K2 -29 42 521965001 |T -4 68
$12913201 |M - 1-1 48 $21882001 | K1 -30 38 S21966001 T -6 68
$12915001 |G -27-1-3 32 K2 -30 42 521967001 {T -8 68
M -1-2 48 $21883001 K1 -31 38 $21968001 [T -9 68
$12916001 |M -1-3 48 K2 -31 42 521969001 |T -13 68
$12918000 {M -14 48 $21884001 | K1 -142 40 $21970001 |T -15 68
$12919001 |[M -16 48 K2 -142 44 $21971001 |T -17 68
$12920001 {M -18 48 $21885001 | K1 -144 40 $21972001 |T -19 68
$12921001 [M -19 48 K2 -144 44 S$21974001 {T -21 68
$12922001 |[M -20 48 S$21886001 | K1 - 146 40 $21976001 | T -22 68
$12923001 |M -22 48 K2 -146 44 $21977001 T -24 68
$12924001 IM -26 48 521887001 K1 -147 40 $21978000 |T -28 68
$12933001 |M -32 48 K2 -147 44 $21979001 |T -29 68
$12934101 |M -36 48 521888001 | K1 -150 40 521980001 |T -30 68
$12936001 |M -37 48 K2 -150 44 $21981001 |T -32 68
$12937101 M -39 48 521891001 K1 -151 40 $21982101 [T -34 68
$12939001 |M -43 48 K2 -151 44 $21983001 |T -35 68
$12942001 | M -49 50 $21893001 { K1 -153 40 $21984001 |IT -36 68
$12943001 fM -51 50 K2 -153 44 $21985001 [T -37 68
$12946001 |M -59 50 521894001 | K1 -156 40 $21986001 |T -39 68
$12987001 |H -42 34 K2 -156 44 S21987001 | T -41 68
$13385001 | N2 -105 54 521895001 {S1 -20 60 521988001 | T -43 68
S$13414201 {M -1 48 [ 521896001 §S1_ - 20-1 60 523323001 I N1 -15 52

—82 -




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523647000 [ X2 -40-22 80 S28090001 [B -62 14 528207000 [ET -66 26
$23660000 |[R -24 58 $28091001 |B -54 14 $28208001 JE1 -70 26
$23671000 | A3 -163-2 8 $28092001 {B -56 14 $28209001 |E1 -72 26

Ad -240-2 10 $28094001 |B -58 14 $28210001 {E1 -74 26

$24021000 {R -28 58 $28095001 |B -60 14 $28211001 {E1 -85 26
$25818002 fE1 -80 26 528096000 |B -51 14 S$28212001 | E1 -85-1 26
$28007001 {A1 -35 2 B -61 14 $28213001 JE1 -85-2 26
528008000 A1 -36 2 528097001 |B -64 14 1528214001 JE1 -88-1 26
$28011000 A1 -40 2 $28099000 D -4-1 22 $28215001 jE1 -88-2 26
528012001 1 A1 -43 2 $28100000 |D -4-2 22 $28216000 |E1 -92 26
528014000 |A1 -45 2 528101000 |[D -6 22 528217000 {E1 -93 26
528021001 | A2 -52-3 6 $28104000 |[D -9 22 $28218001 |E1 -94 26
528022001 A4 -52-4 10 $28105001 | C2 -36-1 22 $28219001 | E2 - 100-1 28
$28024001 {A2 -52-6 6 Z2 -62-1 86 $28220001 {E2 -100-1-1 28
A2 -52-6 6 528106001 | C2 -36-2 22 528221000 |E2 -100-1-2 | 28

A2 -52-6 6 $28107101 ] C2 -36-3 20 $28222000 JE2 - 100-1-3 28

A4 -52-6 10 Z2 -62-2 86 $28223000 JE2 - 101 28

528027001 J A1 -55-1 2 528108101 jC2 -36-4 20 $28224000 JE2 -103 28
528029001 | A4 -55-3 10 528131001 | C2 -40-6-1 22 528225001 {E2 - 100-2 28
528030001 |A2 -55-4 6 528156001 | A1 -85 4 528226001 |E2 - 105 28
A4 -55-4 10 $28157000 | A1 -58 2 528227001 JE2 -107 28

$28031001 JA1 -56 2 528159001 |E1 -1 24 $28228001 |E2 -109 28
$28032001 A1 -59 2 528160001 | E1 - 1-1 24 $28229000 {E2 -111 28
528033000 |A1 -64 2 528161001 {E1 -1-1-3 24 528231000 {E2 -120 28
$28034101 |A1 -72 2 S28163001 fE1 -1-1-1 24 N2 -112 54
528035001 A1 -74 2 528164001 JE1 -1-1-2 24 528232001 JE2 -113 28
$28036001 | A1 -78 2 528165001 |G -27-2 32 E2 -122 28
528037000 | A1 -79 2 ET -1-2 24 528233001 |E2 -114 28
528038001 J A1 -81-1 2 528166001 [E1 -4 24 528234000 fE2 -118 28
$28039000 JA1 -82 2 $28167001 {E1 -7 24 $28235000 JE2 -119 28
528040000 {A1 -83 2 528168001 JE1 -8 24 528236001 JE2 -127 28
528041001 | A1 -88-1 4 $28170001 JE1 -9 24 528248001 |E1 -75 26
S28042001 | A2 -88-2 6 $28171001 | E1 -11 24 S$28249001 |E1 -19 24
A4 -88-2 10 528172001 | E1 -13 24 528250001 [|M -6 48

$28043009 fA1 -90 4 528173000 |E1 -14 24 $28252000 |M -6-2 48
528044009 [A1 -91 4 528174001 | E1 -16 24 $28253001 {m -11 48
528045000 | A1 - 100 4 528175000 JE1 -17 24 $28254001 {M -28 a8
528046000 A1 - 101 4 $28176001 JE1 -18 24 $28256001 jM -29 48
$28052001 J A2 -128 6 $28177001 |E1 -20 24 $28260001 M -44 48
A2 -128 6 528179001 JE1 -22 24 $28261001 | M -46 50

$28053001 | A2 -129 6 528180001 |E1 -23 24 $28263001 |M -52 50
A2 -129 6 528181001 JE1 -26 24 528264001 |M -53 50

$28054001 | A2 -132 6 $28182001 [E1 -28 24 528265001 [M -66 50
A2 -200 6 $28183001 | E1 -30 24 528266001 |M -68 50

528055001 A2 -133 6 528184000 |G -5 32 $28267001 |M -70 50
A2 -201 6 E1 -31 24 528268001 |M -71 50

528056001 [A2 -135 6 528185000 fE1 -32 24 528269001 {M -75 50
A2 -135 6 528186001 |E1 -35 24 $28270001 fM -80 50

A2 -203 6 E1 -40 24 $28271001 | M -83-1 50

528059101 A2 -206 6 E1 -50-2 24 $28272001 |M -83-2 50
Ad -226 10 E1 -85-3 26 $28273001 |M -90 50

528060001 | A2 -68-3 6 $28188001 JE1 -39 24 528274001 {M -93 50
$28061001 | N2 -142 54 $28189001 |E1 -42 24 528275001 |[M -95 50
$28063001 |B - 35-1 14 $28190001 |E1 -44 24 $28276000 | M - 100-1 50
$28064001 B  -35-1-1 14 528191001 JE1 -45 24 $28277000 |M -100-2 50
B -35-241 16 528192001 | E1 -46 24 $28278000 |M - 100-3 50

B -35-3-1 16 528193001 {E1 -47 24 528279000 |M - 102-1 50

B -35-4-1 16 E1 -98 26 $28282000 |M -102-2 50

B -35-5-1 16 $28194001 |E1 -49 24 $28283000 M - 102-3 50

$28065001 B -35-2 16 528198001 |E1 - 50-1 24 528287001 N1 -1 52
$28066001 {B -35-3 16 528199001 |E1 -50-4 26 528289000 | N1 -1-1 52
528068001 B -11-1 14 $28200001 {E1 -55 26 528290000 [ N1 -1-2 52
$28069009 |B -1 14 $28201001 JE1 -56 26 $28292001 |N1 -6 52
$28070009 }B - 1-1 14 528202001 {E1 -57 i6 528293000 N1 -7 52
528075001 {B -38 14 528203001 | E1 -60 26 $28295001 [ N1 -10 52
528087001 |B -48 14 $28204001 |E1 -62 26 528297001 | N1 -12 52
S28088001 {B -50 14 $28205001 |E1 -64 26 528298001 N1 -14 52
| 528090001 1B -52 14 | 528206000 {E1 - 65 26 528299000 {N1 -16 52




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
528300001 [NT -18 52 S28397101 [|H -1 347
$28302001 N1 -20 52 $28398001 {H -1-4 34
528305001 | N1 -22 52 $28400100 [|H -1-6 34
528306001 | N1 -27 52 528401001 |H -4 34

N2 -130 54 $28403001 fH -32 34
$28307001 | N1 -29 52 $28405001 fH -27 34
528308001 | N1 -31 52 528406001 f|H -35 34
$28310001 | N1 -35 52 $28409001 jH -37 34
$28311001 | Nt -36 52 528411001 fH -40 34
N2 -135 54 528415000 jH -52 34
528312001 | N1 -38 52 528416001 |H -54 34
528313001 | N1 -39 52 528417001 | K1 -99 38
528314000 | N1 -41 52 K2 -99 44
528315001 | N1 -42 52 $28420001 | K1 -101 38
528316001 | N1 -44 52 K2 -101 44
528317001 | N1 -47 52 $28421000 | K1 -103 40
528318001 | N1 -48 52 K2 -103 44
St -1-33 60 528422000 | K1 -104 40
S2 -1-33 64 K2 -104 44
528319001 | N1 -50 52 528423000 | K1 -105 40
528320001 | N1 -51 52 K2 -105 44
528321001 | Nt -53 52 $28424001 | K1 -106 40
$28322001 | N1 -55 52 K2 -106 44
528323001 fN1 -58 52 528425001 | K1 -108 40
528324001 [ N1 -60 52 K2 -108 44
$28332001 |M -72 50 528427001 jK1 -109 40
$28333001 |M -61 50 K2 -109 44
528334001 |M - 41 48 528431001 jK1 -113-1 40
$28336001 | N2 - 100 54 K2 -113-1 44
528338000 | N2 - 100-1 54 528434001 | K1 -113-2 40
528340001 | N2 - 106 54 K2 -113-2 44
528341000 I N2 -110 54 528435001 | K1 -113-5 40
528342000 | N2 - 111 54 K2 -113-5 44
528343001 | N2 -114 54 528436001 | K1 -128 40
528344001 | N2 -119 54 K2 -128 44
$28346001 | N2 - 121 54 528437001 | K1 -130 40
528348001 N2 -123 54 K2 -130 44
$28349001 | N2 -125 54 528438001 | K1 -78 38
$28350001 | N2 -132 54 K2 -78 42
$28352001 | N2 - 134 54 528441001 22 -37 86
$28353001 I N2 -108 54 $28442001 |Z2 -38 86
528354001 I N2 -139 54 528444001 |Z2 -53 86
528357001 | X3 -65 82 528445001 |Z2 -56 86
528363001 |F -10 30 528468001 |V -2 72
528364001 |F - 10-1 30 X1t -1 78
$28365001 |F -10-2 30 528469000 |V -3-2 72
528367011 |F - 21 30 X1 -2-2 78
528367012 |F  -21 30 528470000 {1V -3-3 72
528368011 |F -22 30 X1 -2-3 78
528368012 {F -22 30 528471000 |V -3-4 72
$28372000 |F -13 30 X1 -2-4 78
528373001 |F -16 30 528472000 |V -3-5 72
$28374000 |F -18 30 X1 -2-5 78
$28375000 |F -19 30 528473001 | X2 -40 80
528376000 {F -20 30 528474000 | X2 -42 80
$28377001 |G -4 32 528476000 | X2 -53 80
528381000 |G - 33-1 32 $28477000 | X2 -53-1 80
528383001 |G -17 32 528478000 | X2 -53-2 80
528384001 |G -18 32 $28479000 | X2 -56 80
528385000 |G -20 32 528480000 | X2 -56-1 80
528386001 |G -21 32 528481000 | X2 -56-2 80
$28387001 |G -22 32 528490001 fS1 -1-1 60
$28389001 |G -25 32 52 -1-1 64
528390001 |G -27-1 32 528492001 A1 -52-1 2
528391001 |G -27-1-1 32 528493001 | A3 -52-2 8
$28393001 |G -27-1-2 32 528494001 } A3 -52-5 8
$28394001 |G -30 32 528495001 | A3 -55-2 8
528396001 |G -36 32 528496001 JA3 -81-2 8

CODE REF.NO. Page
528237001 [A3 - 883 8
528500001 | A2 -140 6

A2 -140 6
A3 -140 8
528502001 JA3 - 149 8
528503000 | A3 - 152 8
A4 -228 10
528504000 | A3 -153 8
A4 -229 10 !
528505001 | A3 -156 8 |
528506001 | A3 -159 8
528507000 | A3 - 162 8
528508000 | A3 -163 8
A4 -240 10
528509000 | A3 - 163-1 8
A4 -240-1 10
528510001 |A3 -165 8
528512001 |B -35-4 16
528513001 |B -35-5 16
528515001 | A3 -175 8
528516001 {A3 -176 8
528517001 |A3 - 179 8
528518001 [A3 - 181 8
528519000 | A3 - 184 8
528521001 | A4 -68-4 10
$28523001 | A2 -208 6
A4 -208 10
$28525000 | A4 -223 10
$28526001 | A4 -231 10
$28527001 | A4 -235 10
528528001 | A4 -236 10
$28529001 | A4 -238 10
528532001 | A4 -241 10
$28533001 | A4 -242 10
528558001 | C2 -40-4-1 20
528560001 JC2 -40-4-12 | 20
$28567001 | C2 - 40-5-1 22
$28569001 {C2 -40-5-12 | 22
$28570001 | C2 -40-5-14 | 22
$28591001 |J -26 36
$28596001 |V - 1-1 72
$28597000 v -1-3 72
$28598000 {V - 1-3-1 72
528599000 |V - 1-3-2 72
S2 -61-2 66
$28600001 |v -1-5 72
$28601001 L -1 46
528602001 {L - 1-1-1 46
$28604001 |L -2-3 46
$28606001 L -1-3 46
$28609001 L -1 46
$28610001 |L -1-1-2 46
$28614001 |L -1 46
$28615001 {L -1-1-3 46
$28619001 |L -2 46
$28620001 |L  -2-1-1 46
$28622001 L -2 46
$28623001 |L  -2-1-2 46
528625001 |L -2 46
528626001 |L -2-1-3 46
528629001 |P -1 56
$28630001 |P -3 56
528631001 |P -5 56
528632001 [P -6 56
528633001 |P -8 56
§28634001 [P -10 56
528635001 |P -12 56
| 528636001 jP - 15 26




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
§28637000 {P -17 56 528668001 |52 -12 64 528726001 | X1 -10 78
528638001 {P -20 56 $28669001 |S1 -51-2 62 528727000 § X1 -10-1 78
$28639001 |P -23 56 S2 -51-2 66 $28730000 | X1 -15 78
S28640000 {P -24 56 $28670000 |S2 -61 66 $28731001 | X3 -70 82
528641001 {P -26 56 528671000 |S2 -61-1 66 $28732001 | X3 -70-1 82
528642001 |P -28 56 528674000 |S2 -65 66 $28733001 | X3 -70-5 82
$28643001 jP -30 56 S28675000 |S2 -66 66 $28734001 | X3 -70-7 82
$28644001 ST -1-2 60 528676000 |S2 -66-1 66 $28735000 } X3 -70-9 82

S2 -1-2 64 $28677000 |S2 -68 66 $28736000 § X3 -70-9-1 82
$28645001 §S1 -1-3 60 $28678001 |S2 -60 66 S$28737001 § X3 -70-10 82
S1 -1-9 60 528680001 |V -7-1-1 72 528738000 1 X3 -7C-11 82
S1 -1-16 60 528681001 fV -1 72 528739000 | X3 -70-11-1 82
st -7 60 528682001 |V -7 72 528740000 § X3 -70-13 82
S2 -1-3 64 528683001 |V -7-1 72 528741000 } X3 -70-14 82
S2 -1-9 64 $28685000 |V -7-3 72 $28742000 | N1 -63 52
S2 -1-16 64 X1 -14 78 N2 -140 54
s2 -7 64 $28686000 |V -7-4 72 X1 -10-3 78
528646001 |S1 -1-4 60 528687001 | W1 -1 74 X3 -70-9-2 82
S1 -1-7 60 528688001 | W1 -1-1 74 $28744000 {R -26 58
S1 -1-10 60 528689001 | W1 -1-1-1 74 $28745001 { X2 -57 80
S1 -1-17 60 W2 -2-1-1 76 528746001 { W1 -1-2-8 74
S1 -8 60 528690001 | W1 -1-1-3 74 W1 -1-3-8 74
S2 -1-4 64 W2 -2-1-3 76 W2 -2-2-8 76
s2 -1-7 64 $28691000 | W1 -1-1-4 74 $28747001 {W2 -2-3-8 76
s2 -1-10 64 W2 -2-1-4 76 528750001 | D -4 22
S2 -1-17 64 $28692001 | W1 -1-1-5 74 $28759001 |S1 -39 62
S2 -8 64 W2 -2-1-5 76 S2 -39 66
528647001 |S1 -1-5 60 528693000 | W1 -1-1-7 74 $28760001 {S1 -47 62
S2 -1-5 64 W1 -1-2-5 74 S2 -47 66
$28648001 }S1 -1-6 60 W1 -1-3-6 74 528765001 A1 -47-1 2
S2 -1-6 64 W2 -2-1-7 76 S28766001 A2 -47-2 6
$28649000 {S1 -1-8 60 W2 -2-2-5 76 A2 -47-2 6
S2 -1-8 64 W2 -2-3-6 76 A2 -47-2 6
$28650101 |S1 -1-11 60 $28694001 { W1 -1-1-9 74 A2 -47-2 6
S2 -1-11 64 $28695000 W1 -1-1-10 74 A3 -47-2 8
528651001 |S1 -1-13 60 $28696001 W1 - 1-1-11 74 A4 -47-2 10
$2 -1-13 64 $28697001 | W1 -1-2 74 Ad -47-2 10
$28652001 |S1 -1-14 60 W2 -2-2 76 $28790001 JE1 -50 24
52 -1-14 64 $28698001 | W1 -1-2-1 74 $28793001 {E2 -100 28
528653000 |S1 -1-15 60 W2 -2-2-1 76 S28795001 |G -27 32
S2 -1-15 64 $28699001 W1 -1-2-4 74 $28796001 | K1 -113 40
$28654001 fSt1 -1-18 60 W2 -2-2-4 76 K2 -113 44
S2 -1-18 64 528700001 { W1 - 1-2-8-1 74 $28797101 |S1 -1 60
$28655001 §S1 -1-19 60 W1 -1-3-8-1 74 S2 -1 64
S2 -1-19 64 W2 -2-2-8-1 76 $28798001 |C1 -32-1 18
528656101 §S1 -1-20 60 W2 -2-3-8-1 76 528800001 | C1 -32-2 18
S2 -1-20 64 $28701000 fwW1 -1-2-8-3 74 528801001 | C1 -32-3 18
$28657001 §S1 -1-21 60 W1 -1-3-8-3 74 528802001 | A4 - 14-1 12
S2 -1-21 64 W2 -2-2-8-3 76 528803001 | A4 - 14-1-1 12
528658001 |S1 -1-22 60 $28702001 fW1 -1-3-1 74 A4 -14-2-1 12
S2 -1-22 64 W2 -2-3-1 76 $28804001 | A4 -14-1-2 12
S28659101 |S1 -1-23 60 S28703001 W1 -1-3-4 74 Ad -14-2-2 12
S2 -1-23 64 W2 -2-3-4 76 528805001 |A4 -14-2 12
$28660001 |S1 -1-24 60 $28704001 W1 -1-3-5 74 $28806000 | A4 -14-2-3 12
S2 -1-24 64 W2 -2-3-5 76 528807001 [A4 -12-2 12
$28661001 |[S1 -1-26 60 $28705001 fw1 -1-3 74 528809001 | A4 -23-2 12
S2 -1-26 64 S28706001 | W2 -2 76 528810001 | A4 -16-2 12
S28662001 jS1 -1-28 60 $28707001 f W2 - 2-1 76 528811001 JA4 -16-4 12
S2 -1-28 64 $28708001 w2 -2-1-9 76 $28812000 jA1 -75 2
$28663001 |S1 - 1-31 60 528709001 j w2 -2-1-10 76 528814001 A1 -68-1 2
S2 -1-31 64 $28710001 | W2 -2-1-12 76 $28815001 | A3 -68-2 8
5$28665001 |S1 -2 60 528711000 { W2 -2-1-13 76 $28818001 | A3 -171-2 8
S2 -2 64 528712001 { W2 -2-1-14 76 528819001 |A3 - 1711 8
$28666001 |S1 -4 60 S28714001 W2 -2-3 76 S28820000 JA1 -49 2
S2 -4 64 $28716000 | W2 - 2-3-8-3 76 N2 -100-2 54
$28667001 |S1 -6 60 S$28720009 | X1 -16 78 $28821000 jU -1-1-2-5 70
S2 -6 64 $28721009 | X1 -16-11 78 S28822001 A2 -138 6
528668001 1 -12 50 S28722008 1 X1 -16-11-1 78 $78323001 16 -12 32




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
28824001 G -12-1 32 14680422 B -55 14 014770622 F -11 ?0
S28825001 |G -12-2 32 B -56-1 14 G -1 32
$28826001 |G -14 32 B -59 14 J -13-1 36
528828001 |G -15 32 B -63 14 i -16 36
S$28830001 {Z2 -27 86 B -65 14 M -3 48
$28831001 |AZ -211 6 G -19 32 M -54 50
A4 -211 10 G -37 32 E1 -1-1-3-1 | 24
$28842001 |G -6 32 J -23 36 E1 -34 24
$28843001 |E2 -116 28 M -13 48 E1 -50-5 26
E2 -123 28 M -67 50 E1 -59 26
$28844001 {E1 -37 24 M -94 50 E1 -86 26
528845000 |E1 -90 26 P -9 56 K1 -45-1-1 38
528846001 |H -29 34 P -16 56 K1 -100 38
528848000 |G -9 32 P -29 56 K1 -102 40
$28849000 |22 -2 86 T -5 68 K1 -108-1 40
528850001 | A1 -105 4 T -12 68 K2 -45-1-1 a2
$28851000 |H -47 34 T -20 68 K2 -100 44
$28852000 {H -49 34 A3 -169 8 K2 -102 44
528866001 | A3 -145 8 E1 -5 24 K2 -108-1 44
528867001 | A4 -220 10 E1 -10 24 S1 -31 62
$28869000 |G -26 32 E1 -36 24 S2 -31 64
$28885001 |G -33 32 E1 -41 24 W1 -1-1-14 74
S28887001 {Z1 -118 84 E1 -50-3 24 W2 -2-1-11 76
$28888001 | Z1 -118-1 84 E1 -85-4 26 W2 -2-1-15 76
$28883001 | Z1 -118-2 84 K1 -5 38 W2 -2-1-17 76
$28890001 | Z1 -118-3 84 K1 -71 38 014780622 |[F -2 30
$28891001 | Z1 -118-3-1 84 K1 -110 40. G -23 32
$28892001 JZ1 -118-3-2 84 K1 -148 40 E2 -108 28
$28893001 {Z1 -118-3-3 84 K1 -152 40 X3 -63-6 82
$28894001 |Z1 -118-3-4 84 K2 -5 42 017681012 |M  -69 50
$28895001 {Z1 -118-3-5 84 K2 -71 42 M -82 50
$28897001 R -20 58 K2 -110 44 017711612 |C1 -15 18
$28898001 |R -21 58 K2 -148 44 017771412 |G -8 32
$28899001 R -23 58 K2 -152 44 017781012 | X3 -63-4 82
$28902000 |R -27 58 N1 -13 52 X3 -63-10 82
$29854009 | Z3 -90 88 N1 -34 52 X3 -63-13 82
$29855009 | Z4 -91 90 N1 -40 52 018060822 |H -28 34
S30086001 |B -17-4 14 N1 -43 52 Al -13 2
S$30564000 | K1 -17 38 N1 -45 52 W1 -1-1-16 74
K2 -17 42 N1 -56 52 W1 -1-2-8-6 74
$30565001 | K1 -26 38 N2 -109 54 W1 -1-3-8-6 74
K2 -26 42 N2 -138 54 W2 -2-1-19 76
$30565002 | K1 -23 38 W1 -1-1-12 74 W2 -2-2-8-6 76
K2 -23 42 014680622 |G -27-1-1-1 32 W2 -2-3-8-6 76
$30565003 | K1 -21 38 H -15 34 018061022 |M -91 50
K2 -21 42 J -1-1-1 36 E1 -73 26
K2 -25 42 Q -4 58 018061222 fV -1-2 72
S$30565004 | K1 -22 38 A1 -63 2 018061622 jH -2 34
K2 -22 42 E1 -24 24 M -17 48
$31012001 |C1 -19 18 014710522 (U -1-1-17 70 M -47 50
$31013001 |C1 -20 18 N1 -30 52 018061631 |U -1-1-7 70
0A1501406 | Z3 -90-7-5 88 N2 -133 54 018062022 |G -10 32
Z4 -91-8-5 90 014760622 |B -16 14 St -23 62
Z4 -91-9-5 90 B -1941 14 s2 -23 64
0A1503006 | Z3 -90-7-4 | 88 M -1-1-4 48 018063022 M -7 48
z3 -90-12-2 | 88 M -50 50 018081622 | A1 -102 4
Z4 -91-8-4 90 P -4 56 E1 -37-1 24
Z4 -91-9-4 90 P -27 56 018082022 f W1 -1-1-6 74
Z4 -91-16-2 90 C1 -26 18 W1 -1-2-6 74
003400804 |L -1-2 46 E1 -69 26 W2 -2-1-6 76
L -22 46 E1 -97 26 W2 -2-2-6 76
007402516 | X2 -40-3 80 S1 -27 62 018082522 J W1 -1-1-8 74
014060622 [ A1 -32 2 S2 -27 64 W2 -2-1-8 76
Al -97 4 014770622 |B -2 14 018300622 |T -31 68
014060632 | Z3 -90-16 88 B -5 14 018400832 |JU -1-1-4 70
Z4 -91-20 90 B -7 14 018401422 {F -22-1 30
014680422 {B -49 14 B -14 14 F o -22-1 30
B .32 14 r .2 30 T __-25 68

— 96 —




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
018401422 | K1 -45-2-1 38 021710202 [P -22 56 047501242 [E1 -71 26
K2 -45-2-1 42 025030232 | A4 -14-1-5 12 048015346 | C2 -40-4-5 20

N1 -32 52 Ad -14-2-5 12 C2 -40-5-5 22

018501022 |T -16 68 025030335 |Q -1-4 58 048020342 jC2 -40-1-5 20
A4 -239 10 025040233 | X1 -16-8 78 C2 -40-2-5 20

N1 -2 52 025040236 | A3 -164 8 C2 -40-3-5 20

018501222 |S1 -24 62 X2 -40-4 80 C2 -40-6-5 22
018501422 | N2 -102 54 X2 -40-16 80 048030342 | K1 -145 40
018502522 | N1 -3 52 025050132 | A1 -61 2 K2 -145 44
018503022 {N2 - 101 54 025050232 | A4 -14-1-8 12 N1 -52 52
018505022 {v -1-4 72 A4 -14-2-8 12 048040342 (U -1-1-13 70
018680522 |P - 11 56 025050236 | A3 - 161 8 A1l -60 2
P -14 56 Z1 -113 84 048050342 |T -3 68

018680822 }T -18 68 025060236 |72 -39 86 048080342 | W1 -1-2-8-2 74
A2 -141 6 025060332 | W1 -1-2-8-5 74 W1 -1-3-8-2 74

A2 141 6 W1 -1-3-8-5 74 W2 -2-2-8-2 76

A2 -209 6 W2 -2-1-18 76 W2 -2-3-8-2 76

A3 -14 8 W2 -2-2-8-5 76 048090142 |[M -30 48

A4 -209 10 W2 -2-3-8-5 76 048090342 | K1 -111 40

X3 -70-6 82 025080232 U -1-1-2-4 70 K2 -111 a4

018681022 |B -36-1 14 S1 -20-6 60 048180242 |H -50 34
B -36-2 16 W1 -1-2-7 74 048240242 |H -48 34

R -5 58 W1 -1-3-7 74 048470242 |F  -17 30

R -22 58 w2 -2-2-7 76 060400616 | X2 -40-15 80

N2 -115 54 W2 -2-3-7 76 060630412 §C2 -40-4-11 20

X3 -70-8 82 025080236 {U -1-5 70 C2 -40-5-11 22

018681232 |A1 -48 2 2 -31 86 E2 -121 28
018771432 |F -6 30 025350332 JH -1-2 34 N2 -113 54
G -13 32 P -18 56 060670512 JR -15 58

J -5 36 025630132 |S1 -1-30 60 Ad -14-1-10 12

M -2 418 S2 -1-30 64 A4 -14-2-10 12

c1 -10 18 025680133 |A3 -178 8 X2 -50-6 80

E1 -43 24 025710232 |P -21 56 060670812 |B -39 14

E1 -49-1 24 P -25 56 060680512 | T -42 68

E1 -63 26 025750132 |22 -55 86 K1 -143 40

K1 -47 38 028040243 | X1 -16-9 78 K2 -141 a4

K1 -55 38 028050246 A4 -14-1-7 12 K2 -143 a4

K2 -47 42 A4 -14-2-7 12 St -49 62

K2 -55 42 Z1 -114 84 52 -49 66

021060106 {Z2 -41 86 Z3 -90-7-2 88 060680712 | A3 -154 8
021060306 | X2 -40-10 80 Z4 -91-8-2 90 A4 -15 12
X2 -40-19 80 24 -91-9-2 90 Ad -24-2 12

021080106 |U -1-3 70 028060242 |Z2 -40 86 A4 -230 10
Z2 -29 86 028080242 JjU -1-4 70 c1 -3 18

021080302 {U -1-1-2-3 70 Z2 -30 86 K1 -41 38
u -1-1-10 70 031311302 | X1 -11 78 K2 -41 42

u -1-7 70 X1 -22 78 K2 -62 42

vV -1-6 72 X2 -46 80 K2 -80 a4

S1 -20-4 60 X2 -58 80 N2 -141 54

S2 -64 66 031452206 {W1 -1-1-2 74 S1 -3 60

021400102 |T -27 68 W1 -1-2-2 74 S1 -34 62
021400106 | X2 -40-5 80 W1 -1-3-2 74 S1 -38 62
Z1 -23 84 W2 -2-1-2 76 S1 -40 62
021400164 § X1 -16-10 78 W2 -2-2-2 76 S2 -3 64
021400206 [ X2 -40-7 80 W2 -2-3-2 76 S2 -34 66
021500106 | A3 - 160 8 Z4 -91-13-4 | 90 S2 -38 66
Z1 -115 84 032422505 |v -7-2 72 S2 -40 66

Z3 -90-4-2 88 X3 -64 82 72 -44 86

Z3 -90-7-3 88 X3 -70-12 82 72 -44 86

Z3 -90-12-3 } 88 034422503 | X1 -17 78 060681212 JA1 -44 2

24 -91-4-2 90 047140850 § N1 -31-1 52 062020805 |S1 -36 62

Z4 -91-8-3 90 N2 -13241 54 S2 -36 66

Z4 -91-9-3 90 047200642 |D -1-2 22 062300612 I N1 -23 52

Z4 -91-13-3 | 90 K1 -125 40 N2 -124 54

Z4 -91-16-3 | 90 K2 -125 a4 062301616 |S1 -42 62

021660102 | C2 -40-4-8 20 047400842 |M -65 50 52 -42 66
C2 -40-5-8 22 E1 -49-2 24 062303012 |S2 -67 66

021710202 {P -2 56 047402042 §G - 22-1 32 062350616 {E1 -81 26




CODE REF.NO. [|Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
062407006 [ X1 -16-7 78 062680612 |A2 -204 3 062711212 [AZ 738 %
062401406 |Z1 -24 84 A4 -237 10 A2 .13 6
062501006 |z1 -112 84 K1 -92 38 A3 -147 8

z4 -91-13-2 | 90 K1 -127 40 062711612 | A3 - 166 8
062501406 |Z3 -90-4-1 88 K1 -129 40 076000600 |Q -1-3 58
Z4 -91-4-1 90 K2 -44 42 076000800 {W1 -1-2-8.4 | 74
062630412 {R  -13 58 K2 -92 a4 W1 -13-84 | 74
T -33 68 K2 -127 44 W2 -2-2.84 | 76
c2 -37 20 K2 -129 44 W2 -2-3.84 | 76
c2 -37 20 062680663 |U -1-1-3-5 | 70 081007070 |E1 -25 24
c2 -37 22 S1 -46 62 081007670 |J - 21 36
c2 -37 22 S2 -46 66 081008070 | K1 -112 40
062630612 [M -1-5 48 062680712 |R - 17 58 K2 -112 44
062660512 | T -38 68 R -30 58 081012070 |G -24 32
A4 -14-1-4 12 T -45 68 E1 -15 24
A4 -14-2-4 12 Al -86 4 081014670 |A1 -6 2
C2 -40-1-7 | 20 N1 -49 52 081044070 |H -46 34
C2 -40-2.7 | 20 S1 -53 62 081046870 |B -12 14
C2 -40-3-7 | 20 S2 -53 66 100064005 |B - 17-4-1 14
C2 -40-6-7 | 22 X1 -21 78 G -14-1 32
062670412 |L - 1-3-1 46 X2 -45 80 G -15-1 32
L -2-3-1 46 062680812 |D -5 22 C2 -40-1-2 | 20
A3 -145-1 8 H -41 34 C2 -40-22 | 20
A4 -220-1 10 H -43 34 C2 -40-3-2 | 20
C2 -40-5-15 | 22 Al -3741 2 2 -40-43 | 20
S1 -5 60 Al -76 2 C2 -40-5-3 | 22
S2 -5 64 A3 -150 8- C2 -40-62 | 22
062670512 | K1 -154 40 A3 -157 8 100105005 |A2 -212 6
K2 -154 44 A3 -177 8 Ad -212 10
N1 -61 52 A3 -180 8 E1 -29 24
062670612 |B  -22 14 Ad -232 10 S1 -1-29 60
G -27-3 32 K1 -2 38 S2 -1-29 64
H -6 34 K1 -74 38 100257010 |B  -45 16
H -8 34 K2 -2 42 100360003 A2 - 134 6
H -12 34 K2 -74 42 A2 -202 6
H -18 34 062681012 |4 -27 36 100463001 [ X1 -16-3 78
H -21 34 Al -4 2 X3 -63-8 82
H -36 34 A2 -37-2 6 100526003 |M - 26-1 48
P -19 56 A3 -37-2 8 100644005 |R -2 58
Uu -1-1-3-3 | 70 A4 -20 12 E2 -110 28
u -1-1-6 70 A4 -37-2 10 K1 -157 40
u -1-1-9 70 A4 -37-2 10 K2 -157 a4
E1 -1-3 24 K1 -7 38 100645003 |T -26 68
K1 -69 38 K1 -58 38 Al -77 2
K1 -113-3 40 K2 -7 42 Al -87 4
K1 -117 40 K2 -58 42 A2 -142 6
K2 -69 42 062681212 | K1 -32 38 A2 -142 6
K2 -113-3 44 K2 -32 42 A2 -205 6
K2 -117 44 N1 -21 52 A2 -210 6
N2 -126 54 N2 -122 54 A3 -142 8
062670812 |H -1-3 34 062681412 |1 -25 36 A3 -151 8
R -11 58 c1 -29 18 A3 -158 8
c1 -33 18 062681612 | A1 - 18-1 2 A3 -183 8
E1 -76 26 Al -80 2 A4 -210 10
062671012 |D -7 22 A4 -18-2 12 A4 -222 10
G -33-2 32 N1 -54 52 A4 -225 10
H -1-8 34 062682012 |[M -55 50 K1 -59 38
U -1132 | 70 062710612 L -1-4 46 100666002 |z2 -54 86
062680512 |T -7 68 L -24 46 101118001 |V -4 72
A2 -207 6 Al -73 2 X1 -3 78
A4 -221 10 A3 -146 8 X2 -55 80
Ad -224 10 062710712 | N1 -59 52 101482001 |J -3 36
A4 -227 10 062710812 |22 -57 86 101572101 |z1 -3 84
S1 -26 62 Z2 -59 86 101671002 |51 -1-32 60
S2 -26 64 062711012 |[B  -10 14 $2 -1-32 64
062680612 |F -4 30 062711212 |[L  -1-5 46 102023005 | N1 -4 52
M -45 48 L -2-5 46 102424004 | A1 -57 2
T .z 52 g -2 33 Z1_-43 84




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
3538002 |M - 101 50 770072001 A2 - 130 3 122997001 |21 -91 71
182630001 B -23 14 A2 -130 6 126863001 |23 -90-10 88
U -1-1-14 | 70 110087001 | X1 -16-5 78 Z4 -91-12 90

102716004 |N1 -26 52 110140001 |M -25 48 138843001 |Z3 -90-15 88
N2 -129 54 M -27 48 Z4 -91-19 90

102836004 |T -40 68 St -10 60 140066009 { A1 -93 4
102843004 | A1 -24-1 2 S2 -10 64 140092001 M -12 48
103810002 |M -74 50 110161006 |G -32 32 140407001 |1 -22 18
M -76 50 ] -8 36 140418000 |E1 -6 24

K1 -115 40 c1 -16 18 140430001 | N1 - 11 52

K1 -158 40 N2 -118 54 140678000 |V  -2-3 72

K2 -115 44 110167001 |M -57 50 X1 -1-3 78

K2 -158 44 Vo o-1-7 72 140759000 |z1 -46 84

104449009 | A1 -27 2 110168001 |M -58 50 141208001 {C1 -23 18
Al -92 4 Vo -1-8 72 141542001 [P -7 56
104450109 |A1 -28 2 110197001 |1 -22 36 141544001 L -1-1-1-1 | 46
Al -94 4 110215002 L -1-1-2-2 | 46 L -1-1-21 | 46
104464001 |B  -13 14 L -1-1-3-2 | 46 L -1-131 | 46
104521002 |s1 -30 62 L -2-1-22 | 46 L -21-1-1 | 46
S2 -30 64 L -2-1-3-2 | 46 L -2-1-2-1 | 46
104830101 |A1 -99 4 110243001 | N1 -25 52 L -2-1-3-1 | 46
105130001 | A4 -234 10 N2 -128 54 C2 -40-4-13 | 20
105161003 |D -8 22 110641002 | A1 -103 4 141728001 [C1 - 21 18
105161004 |L  -1-3-2 46 110793001 |C1 -7 18 142026003 | X1 - 16-1 78
L -2-3-2 46 110813001 | K1 -12 38 142027001 | X1 -16-2 78

M -1-1-3 48 K2 -12 42 142268001 {U -1-1-8 70

A3 -145-2 8 110832009 | K1 -14 38 142274001 |D -4-4 22

A4 -220-2 10 K2 -14 42 142274009 | A1 -95 4

E1 -82 26 111032001 | X2 -50-7 80 A1 -98 4

K1 -113-4 40 112299001 |Z1 -66 84 142359001 |H -3 34

K2 -113-4 a4 112300001 |Z1 -65 84 H -51 34

105234003 |M -56 50 112301001 {21 -67 84 142721001 |z1 -7 84
M -79 50 112351001 {H -22 34 142998101 | z3 -90-13 88

Al -71 2 112359001 |H -25 34 142999101 | z4 -91-17 90

A3 -182 8 112364001 |H -30 34 143325001 |1 -5 18

105237002 |R -7 58 H -33 34 143359001 [ X2 -54 80
105248003 | N1 -62 52 H -38 34 143522000 |U -1-1-3-6 | 70
X2 -50-8 80 112467002 |H - 1-11 34 143566001 |z1 - 15 84

105288001 | K1 -113-6 40 112700001 {M -63 50 143602001 | K1 -42 38
K2 -113-6 44 112743001 |H -5 34 K2 -42 42

105343001 |Z1 -13 84 112751003 |E2 - 106 28 144075001 M -1-1-2 48
105812003 |M -35 48 113431002 |A2 -137 6 144103009 { K1 -15 38
106128004 {M -38 a8 A2 -137 6 K2 -15 42
M -42 a8 72 -58 86 144104001 | K1 -18 38

106129001 |A4 -14-19 | 12 113644001 |M - 1-1-1 48 K2 -18 42
A4 -14-29 | 12 114967001 | X1 -16-4 78 144110001 K1 -19 38

106568003 |s1 -1-12 60 115157001 |z2 - 11 86 K2 -19 42
S2 -1-12 64 115559002 | X3 -70-4 82 144224001 |Z1 -47 84

106588003 |M -64 50 116016001 |z1 -25 84 144504001 | K2 -83 44
106629002 |E1 -27 24 116662003 |22 - 60 86 144505000 (K2 -84 44
S1 -1-34 60 117466000 |z1 -18 84 144526001 | K1 - 149 40

S2 -1-34 64 117608001 |M -8 48 K1 -155 40

107153001 |8 -18 14 M -48 50 K2 -149 44
M -34 48 M -92 50 K2 -155 44

107231002 | A1 -69 2 117671002 |E1 -33 24 144619000 {H - 1-1 34
107272002 |M  -31 48 E1 -58 26 144622001 {H -1-5 34
Al -42 2 117934009 | A1 -22 2 144625009 | X2 -50-4 80

A3 -172 8 118064001 |72 -9 86 144875001 |H -1-9 34

107407003 |M -84 50 118735002 |T -10 68 144876001 |H - 1-10 34
Al -41 2 W1 -1-1-15 | 74 145277105 |z1 -20 84

107453001 |M -24 48 118770001 |H -9 34 145446001 | K1 - 16 38
107779001 {Z1 -14 84 118837001 |21 -21 84 K2 -16 42
107780001 |22 -16 86 118853001 |B - 15 14 145472001 |1 -24 18
108549001 |E1 -67 26 M -36-1-1 | 48 145480101 {X3 -70-2 82
108960002 |N1 -5 52 S1 -28 62 145688000 |B - 21 14
109203001 |A1 - 104 4 s2 -28 64 145737001 |H -19 34
109239001 [M -60 50 119712001 | X2 -40-20 80 146046000 | X1 -16-11-2 | 78
109763002 1T - 11 68 121007001 IM - 40 48 146040001 172 -5 8¢

—99 —




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
146194000 [ X1 -16-11-3 | 78 150106003 |23 -90-4 83
146254001 U -1-6 70 Z4 -91-4 90
146354001 | A4 -233 10 150145009 |Z3 -90-12 88

W1 -1-2-3 74 Z4 -91-16 90
W1 -1-3-3 74 150172003 |Z3 -90-3 88
W2 -2-2-3 76 Z4 -91-3 90
W2 -2-3-3 76 150174000 |Z3 -90-5 88
146427001 |B  -30-1 16 Z4 -91-5 90
B -30-1 16 150179002 |Z3 -90-7-1 88
P -31 56 Z4 -91-8-1 90
C2 -40-4-6 20 Z4 -91-9-1 90
C2 -40-5-6 22 150180001 | Z3 -90-8 88
K2 -87 44 74 -91-10 a0
146522101 jC1 -2 18 150182000 |Z3 -90-9 88
146547000 {1 -17 36 Z4 -91-11 90
146598001 | A1 -62 2 150185009 |Z3 -90-12-1 | 88
146695001 | X2 -40-9 80 Z4 -91-16-1 | 90
X2 -40-18 80 150188009 |Zz4 -91-13-1 | 90
146700001 |22 -4 86 150191002 | Z3 -90-2-2 88
146924000 K1 -113-1-1 | 40 Z4 -91-2-2 90
K2 -113-1-1 | 44 150206002 |Z3 - 90-2-1 88
147246101 | X2 -50 80 Z4 -91-2-1 90
147247009 | X2 -50-1 80 150604101 |M -36-3 48
147248009 | X2 -50-2 80 150605001 |M -36-4 48
147251009 | X2 -50-3 80 150644009 | K2 -3 42
147252000 | X2 -50-5 80 150645009 [ K1 -4 38
147402001 |P -13 56 K2 -4 42,
A3 -168 8 151090001 |G -7 32
147527000 |H - 1-7 34 151429001 |H -7 34
147528100 |H -1-12 34 151439002 | X3 -70-3 82
147529000 {H -1-13 34 151987001 |M -73 50
147893009 | z1 -22 84 152718001 |B -19-2 16
147919002 |22 - 42 86 N1 -17 52
22 -42 86 N2 -107 54
148084001 { A1 -38 2 153195001 | A3 - 167 8
148120000 | M - 6-1 48 153208002 |B - 37-1 16
148144001 [ N1 -46 52 B -37-2 16
148186001 {E2 - 115 28 N1 -37 52
148196000 {J - 11 36 N2 -136 54
148197000 f1 -12 36 153269001 | X1 -10-4 78
148294001 [ M - 21 48 153353001 [N1 -33 52
Al -84 4 N2 -137 54
148553100 |E1 -84 26 153675001 |F  -14 30
148797001 | X3 -63-5 82 E1 -89 26
148798009 | X3 -63-7 82 153734001 |F -3 30
148834001 |J - 15-1 36 153788001 | W1 - 1-1-13 74
J -18 36 W2 -2-1-16 76
A3 -185 8 154125001 {Z2 - 10 86
N1 -24 52 154149001 |M -78 50
N2 -127 54 154574001 A1 -70 2
148847001 |G -31 32 154596000 | C1 -27 18
1 -7 36 154599000 | A3 - 170 8
L -1-6 46 154841009 |A1 -29 2
L -2-6 46 A1 -33 4
M -81 50 154886001 |F -5 30
A3 -148 8 154956001 [C1 -9 18
N2 -117 54 154957001 |C1 - 11 18
148857001 | E1 -12 24 155103001 [C2 -40-5-13 | 22
E1 -48 24 155157001 |E2 -117 28
E1 -99 26 E2 -124 28
149247001 {22 - 26-1 86 155162001 [ K1 -56 38
149288003 | K1 - 131 40 K2 -56 42
K2 -131 44 155167001 {E1 -61 26
149547000 R - 16 58 155196309 | X3 -63 82
T -44 68 155197101 | X3 -63-1 82
149604001 { N1 - 20-1 52 155198101 | X3 -63-2 82
N2 -121-1 54 155199101 | X3 -63-3 82
149799000 { X1 - 16-12 78 155201101 | X3 -63-9 82 |

100 —

CODE REF.NO. Page
155202007 [ X3 -63-11 82
155220000 {c1 -8 18

K1 -48 38
K2 -48 42
155318001 | K1 -116 40
K2 -116 44
155510001 | k2 -85 44
155539000 {C1 -13 18
K1 -53 38
K2 -53 42
155559001 |G - 11 32
156112003 |z3 -90-1 88
Z4 -91-1 90
1562170039 | A1 -96 4
156265001 | M -23 48
156309001 {21 -12 84
156887001 | A1 -34 4
156937001 | A4 - 19 12
157840000 |H -13 34
159093009 |M -62 50
159150009 {M -15 48
Al -7 2
A2 -30 6
A3 -30 8
Ad -30 10
Ad -30 10
159238001 |[M -77 50
159476000 |H -23 34
H -26 34
H -31 34
H -34 34
H -39 34
159491001 | E1 -68 26
E1 -96 26
159574101 j K1 -13 38
K2 -13 42
159874000 |V -7-1-3 72
S2 -66-4 66
X3 -70-11-4 | 82
159908001 |S1 -13 60
s2 -13 64
181225001 [ X2 -40-17 80
183796201 |U -1 70
200190001 { X1 -18 78
211528001 {Q -1-8 58
211964001 [Z2 -28 86
215082001 |Q -1-13 58
215083001 |Q -1-5 58
216410003 |Q -1-15 58
216870001 | Q -1-12 58
219558000 |Q -1-6-2 58
220077001 fjUu -1-1-3-7 | 70
226391001 |Q -1-16 58
230100001 |Q -1-10 58
233193001 [S1 -50 62
S2 -50 66
234141001 |Q -1-1 58
234143001 |Q -1-2 58
234144001 |Q -1-6 58
234145001 |Q - 1-6-1 58
234146001 |Q -1-7 58
234153001 |Q -1-11 58
234154002 |Q -1-14 58
340400001 |H -53 34
415006002 |S2 -62 66
525907000 {S1 -52 62
$2 -52 66
575456001 ID -2 22




7 — T BB&a—E 3R / GAUGE PARTS LIST /LEHRENLISTE /

LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

1/8
#® B B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
= %
Specifications 01141 011-2 011-3 011-4 011-5 011-6
£S5 AL
Tﬂize! g S08678-CC1 $08678-002 S08678-003 S08678-004 S08678-005 S08678-006
HEEH B256 B257
E s Plain stitching _
= .
Application S
PP %
I S
No.of needles 2 2 2 : 2. 3
it & (mm) 3.2 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4 48
Needle spacing

gtik X 48

assy

Needle clamp

BRI

(B256)

I

(B257)

Presser foot assy

Presser foot assy

S08779-201

S08786-201

$21838-001

S08788-201 S08790-201

it R
Needle plate

&

L

|

S08717-001

$08718-001

] &

i

$08720-001

i

508719-001

S08794-201

Il
il

i

508721-001

E3- 308
Main feed dog

1

200

{TIH]E

$28237-001

$08722-001

EEhE) W
Differential feed
dog

$28242-001

- 101 —



Differential feed

2/8
® = B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
T %

Specifications 011-7 011-8 033-3 033-4 033-5 033-6
TR~ s 064 | so8
Label 08678-007 S08678-008 S08678- 678-065 S08678-066 S08678-067
Hi%E A / Plain stitching AN-UTH
- B256 B257 Covering
A & ) P
Application 2
i B (EX)
No.of needles 2 2 . 3
it ME (mm)
Needle spacing 4.8 >6 64 4.8
gtk X %8

assy

Needle clamp

BRI

Presser foot assy

(B256)

I
Presser foot assy
(B257)

$08796-201

508798-20

1

$08830-201

$08832-201

it 1R
Needle plate

I

l

508723-001

$08724-001

$21823-001

i

$21824-001

f

$21825-001

=P AIR- ]
Main feed dog

EERY &

$28239-001

$21826-001

dog

528242-001

g

-l

528244-001

E

— N2



3/8

Needle spacing

B = B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
t#. éi 033-7 033-8 051-2 051-3 051-7 051-8
Specifications
tt*f;i;?’” S08678-068 | S08678-069 | S08678-057 | S08678-058 | S08678-062 | 508678-063
HAIN—=1 T /Covering |~ L%EFA /Hem stitching
. B256 B257 B256 B257 B256 B257
B &
Application
it B ()
No.of needles g 3 2 2 3 3
gt 18 (mm) 5.6 6.4 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4

EARI ]
Needle clamp
assy
$28782-001 528784-001
b ;| a
Presser foot assy 000 - 000
{B256) |
e $28144-101_| $28146-101 |
I Py
Presser foot assy (O
(B257)
S08836-201 508838-201 $28121-101 S$28123-101 $28125-101 $28127-101
5] o
i R
Needle plate n
O Qe S &
$21827-001 $21828-001 $28079-001 $28080-001 $28081-001 528082-001
Main feed dog =
$28239-001 528240-001

E X ) B
Differential feed
dog

528244-001

528245-001

— 103 -




4/8
B B B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
T ##
T ~NIL
ft *f:bc;l\ S08678-090 | 508678-091 S08678-095 | 508678-096 | S08678-070 | S08678-071
. JLANNLER
"~ L kEH / Hem stitching (7-SR8 ERERARSEH
B256 B257 B256 B257 Circular hemming
{with puller and binder opener)
H & ‘
Application ‘
i B (X
No.of needles 2 2 3 3 2 2
it & (mm)
Needle spacing 4.0 4.8 56 6.4 4.0 4.8
gtiE X %A
Needle clamp
assy
S28772-001 $28782-001 S528784-001 $28774-001
& & ST
?m I ﬁ'ﬁ e o a
Presser foot assy 00 4 00 00 000 00 4 00 4
{B256) — = ‘
o ___] 528140-101 | 528142-101 528144-101_ | S28146-101 | _528579-101 | 528581-101
&/
HIH a
Presser foot assy o
(B257)
$28121-101 $28123-101 528125-101 $28127-101 $28548-101
o3 (@7 Q *] o
8t 4" Il Il
Needle plate f 1 i Fll E]
D (<3 O 2, O (=3 @ @
$28079-001 $28080-001 5$28081-001 $28082-001 528542-001 $28543-001
SEEE
=it 4
Main feed dog
$28240-001
EEhx V)
Differential feed
dog
$28245-001

—104 -



5/8

¥ OB B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Mode! B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
t‘f: . ﬁ 056-7 056-8 061-1 061-2 061-3
Specifications
1i#§ai; v S08678-072 S08678-073 S08678-074 S08678-075 S08678-076
TLANNLEEH FILZ2XBR(T - EER)
g;;fiﬁ;ﬁf%ﬁém Elastic hemming (with puller)
(with puller and binder opener) B256 B257
B &
Application
it B O(K)
No.of needles 3 3 2 2 -
it 18 (mm) 5.6 6.4 3.2 4.0 4.8
Needle spacing
§t1E X #A
Needle clamp
assy
$28782-001 $28784-001 S$28770-001 S28772-001 S28774-001
\&/
#ﬁ I%ﬂ [-Y -] a
Presser foot assy 000 A 000 0 00 00
(B256) E— i % —
| _______| 528583-101 | $28585-101 | 528138-101_| $28140-101_} S28142-101 | |
ﬂ I %ﬁ a [~y 2 (-]
Presser foot assy (A a o )
(B257)
S$28552-101 S$28554-101 $28118-101 $28121-101 $28123-101
] o o o7 o
i IR
Needle plate n n il
o] o] O Qe 3
$28544-001 $28545-001 $28078-001 $28079-001 $28080-001
\ ESESE
EX e =B
Main feed dog
$28240-001

EEhX ) b
Differential feed
dog

$28245-001

— 105 —




6/8
L B256 B256
Model 8257 B257 B257 B257
t #
Specifications 0v1-7 ov1-8 0W1-7 oW1-8
£S5 NI
&iﬁe; ! 508678-077 S08678-078 S08678-079 S08678-080
A e LA IXFLRAFTAMA(T - S RE A A AEEM
(S;Jr?k;ﬁ% é?;ﬂstsﬁﬁjogoﬁpfg%tacm ng Wide elastic loop attaching (with puller and right knife)
(with puller and binder opener) B256 B257
A &
Application
O (R)
No.of needles 3 3 3 3
& M (mm)

Needle spacing

gT1E X %8
Needle clamp
assy

$28782-001 $28784-001 $28782-001 528784-001

I
Presser foot assy - - 000

 J 000 . /]
(B2586)

528589-001

I
Presser foot assy
(B257)

$28556-001 $28561-001

528565-001

g

NefZIegate | J'[‘ ’ Eﬂﬂ i lg] ‘ @”

A ol Al

$28546-001 $28547-001 $08745-001 508746-001

EOr = EEEE
Main feed dog =5 = =
$28595-001 $28238-001
EEE ) R E
= ‘) be
Differential feed ﬁ Dg:é
dog

$28243-001 $28246-001

— 106 —



7/8

Needle spacing

- -] B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257
t!:. ﬁ 0X1-2 0X1-3 0X1-7 0X1-8
Specifications
ﬁj*’iﬁ;r v S08678-081 S08678-082 S08678-083 S08678-084
A L&A K A X3#EERT) / Hem stitching (with left knife)
B256 B257 B256 B257
B =&
Application
it B ()
No.of needles 2 2 3 3
it & (mm) 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4

Main feed dog

528241-001

§TiE X %R
Needle clamp
assy
S$28772-001 $28774-001 $28782-001 $28784-001
e L
I a 2
Presser foot assy 00 4 00 1 0g 000
(B256) L
o ____ 528148-101_ | s528150-101_ | $28152-101_| S28154-101 | __________ | __________
I ~ a - 8.
Presser foot assy a a . G G
(B257) | | ]
$28129-101 01 $28134-101 $28136-101
i M| i
Needle plate
$28083-001 $28084-001 $28085-001 $28086-001
FEaE ) B

EEX W —— T I—E z §

Differential feed L HEE

dog =1
528247-00 { i




8/8

# & B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257
& i f 0X6-2 0X6-3 0X6-7 0X6-8
Specifications
&*iz;\; o 508678-085 $08678-086 $08678-087 508678-088
TLANALBRE(T - SRE-EHARMARE-Z A Zﬁﬁﬁ)
Circular hemming (with puller, binder opener and left knife)
B256 B257 B256 B257
A &
Application
U
i B (x)
No.of needles Z 2 3 3
it 1B (mm)
Needle spacing 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4
Stik < %8
Needle clamp
assy
$28772-001 528774-001 $28782-001 528784-001
I al .
Presser foot assy 0 00 4 000 - 000 -
(B256) |
o omoooo--___{ 528751101 | $28753-101 | S28755-101 | s28757-101 I _________ | __________|
#HITH %ﬂ a
Presser foot assy @ | Q
(B257) u
$28571-101 | $28573-101 | $28575-101 | S28577-101
SR o S
gt R N i
Needle plate
528083-001 $28084-001 $28085-001 528086-001
EEEEE
EEYE
Main feed dog
528241-001
EBE ) & ——pfE
Differential feed |/L HEE
dog EEH
528247-001
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